
ANCIENT COINS 
NUMISMATIC BOOKS 

including 

A Collection of Celtic and Roman Coins, the Property of a Gentleman 

Other Celtic, Greek, Roman, Byzantine and Indian issues 

WEDNESDAY 20 JUNE 2007 AT 10 AM PRECISELY 

74A 



COIN DEPARTMENT MEDAL DEPARTMENT 

Christopher Webb Director 

Tel: 020 7016 1801 Email: chris@dnvv.co.uk 

Peter Preston-Morley 

Tel: 020 7016 1802 Email: ppm@dnw.co.uk 

CONSULTANTS 

Peter Mitchell 

Tel: 020 7016 1700 Email: peter@dnw.co.uk 

Michael Sharp 

Tel: 020 7016 1700 Email: michael@dnw.co.uk 

Italo Vecchi 

Tel: 020 7016 1700 Email: italo@dnw.co.uk 

Nimrod Dix Director 

Tel: 020 7016 1820 Email: nirnrod@dnw.co.uk 
David Erskine-Hill 

Tel: 020 7016 1817 Email: david@dnw.co.uk 
Pierce Noonan Director 

Tel: 020 7016 1818 Email: pierce@dnw.co.uk 
Brian Simpkin 

Tel: 020 7016 1816 Email: brian@dnw.co.uk 

CONSULTANTS 

Militaria: Dixon Pickup 
Tel: 01564 772612 

Email: dixonpickup@btopenworld.com 

Arms and Armour: Brian Turner 

Email: btmilitarybooks@aol.com 

LOGISTICS AND ADMINISTRATION 

Client Services: Christopher Hill Tel: 020 7016 1 771 Email: christopher@dnw.co.uk 

IT: Robin Greville Director Tel: 020 7016 1750 Email: robin@dnw.co.uk 

Office Manager and Accounts: Philippa Healy Tel: 020 7016 1 775 Email: philippa@dnw.co.uk 

Digital Media: Wioletta Madaj Tel: 020 7016 1774 Email: wioletta@dnw.co.uk 

Danielle Webb Tel: 020 7016 1822 Email: danielle@dnw.co.uk 

Photography: Jan Starnes Tel: 020 7016 1 700 Email: jan@dnw.co.uk 

MaiIroom and Logistics: David Farrell Tel: 020 7016 1 753 Email: dave@dnw.co.uk 

REPRESENTATIVES 

UK 

North: Peter Ireland Tel: 01253 621588 

Midlands: Richard Gladdle Tel: 01 327 858511 Email: gladdle@plumpudding.org 

East Anglia: Roderick Richardson Tel: 01553 670833 Emaikroderickrichardson@yahoo.co.uk 

West Country: Michael Trenerry Tel: 01872 277977 Email: veryfinecoins@aol.com 

OVERSEAS 

Australia: John Burridge Swanbourne, Perth Tel: (61) 89 384 1218 Emaikjohn@jbma.com.au 

Canada: Eugene Ursual Kemptville, Ontario Tel: (1) 613 258 5999 Email: egu@magma.ca 

Italy: Vincenzo Vellucci Rocca di Papa, Rome Tel: (39) 347 593 2991 Email: vvellucci@tin.it 

Japan: Eiichi Ishii Minatu-Ku, Tokyo Tel: (81) 3 5777 0351 Email: info@coins.co.jp 

South Africa: Natalie Jaffe Cape Town Tel: (27) 21 425 2639 Email: nataliejaffe@citycoins.co.za 

USA: Dr Andy Singer Greenbelt, Maryland Tel: (1) 301 805 7085 Email: andysinger@vcoins.com 
Antony Wilson Forest Hills, New York Tel: (1) 718 544 01 20 Emaikantony@yorkcoins.com 

DIX NOONAN WEBB 
16 Bolton Street 
Piccadilly 
London W1J 8BQ 

Tel: 020 7016 1700 
Fax: 020 7016 1799 
www.dnw.co.uk 

VAT No. CB 562 8504 32 

Registered at the above address No. 2562425 

Bankers: Lloyds TSB, 19 Piccadilly, London Wl| 0AA. Sort Code: 30-96-64. Account No. 0622865 



AN AUCTION OF Auctions - Foreign 

DNW 7 O (a ' v 

ANCIENT COINS AND NUMISMATIC BOOKS 

The Richmond Suite (Lower Ground Floor) 

The Washington Hotel 

5 Curzon Street 

London W1 

Wednesday 20th June 2007 

10 am precisely 

Weekdays, Tuesday 29th May to Friday 15th June 

16 Bolton Street, Piccadilly, London W1 

Monday and Tuesday, 18th and 19th June 

16 Bolton Street, Piccadilly, London W1 

Wednesday 20th June 

16 Bolton Street, Piccadilly, London W1 

Catalogue price £15 

In sending commissions or making enquiries please contact 

Peter Preston-Morley or Italo Vecchi 

Front Cover: Lot 420 Back Cover: Lot 138 



Contents 

Session 1: 10am 

A Collection of Celtic Coins, the Property of a Gentleman.1-71 

Celtic Coins from Other Properties.72-88 

Greek Coins.89-274 

Session 2: will not start before 11.15am 

A Collection of Roman Coins, the Property of a Gentleman.275-344 

Roman Republican Coins.345-377 

Roman Imperatorial Coins.378-386 

Roman Imperial Coins.387-481 

Roman Provincial Coins.482-503 

Byzantine Coins.504-533 

Indian Coins.534-541 

Miscellaneous Lots.542-566 

Numismatic Books.567-610 

Welcome to Auction 75 

The second of our auction catalogues devoted solely to ancient coins, this sale features Celtic and 

Roman coins from the collection of a gentleman relinquishing the pursuit, along with other material 

from several sources. Of particular note are two very rare Southern England quarter-staters (lots 10 and 

11), a classically-styled nomos of Taras (lot 102), an extremely fine gold stater of Alexander the Great 

(lot 143), equally attractive aureii of Antoninus Pius and Faustina Senior (lots 420 and 425), rare 

denarii of Caligula and Agrippina, Claudius and Julia Titi (lots 403-4, 411), antoninianii of the usurper 

Jotapian and the boy Nigrinian (lots 454 and 464) and a bracteate gold dinar of Kidara (lot 540). 

We welcome consignments for our future sales. So if you're thinking of selling, whether it be your 

collection or just some duplicates, please contact our consultant, Italo Vecchi, today at 

italo@dnw.co.uk, or on +44 (0) 20 7016 1700. 

Make a note of the date of the next DNW ancient coin auction now: Wednesday, 26 September 

The Auction Venue 

The Washington Hotel is located at 5 Curzon 

Street, in the heart of London's Mayfair, two 

minutes walk from DNW's offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel's 

Richmond Suite on the lower ground floor, 

access to which is via a short flight of stairs 

leading from the hotel restaurant. 

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the nearest 

Underground station, Green Park ( Piccadilly 

Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with links directly 

to Euston, King's Cross, Victoria [for Gatwick 

Airport! and Waterloo stations). It is a 40- 

minute direct journey from Heathrow Airport. 

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station. 

There is limited meter parking in Curzon 

Street and nearby streets. 



Lots not shown are unsold Prices Realised Coins Sale 20 Jun 07 

1 £240) 91 £360) 190 £45) 294 £25| 372 £390) 453 
2 £30()j 92 £35| 191 £80) 295 £160) 373 £120(454 

3 £5001 93 £15 192 £45 296 £60) 374 £260) 455 

! 4 £170 96 £280) 193 £20) 297 £50) 375 £ 130 456 

5 £620) 102 £750 194 £20) 298 £60) 376 £ 130) 457 

6 £260) 104 £55| 195 £20) 299 £40) 377 £85( 458 

7 £ 150) 106 £55 196 £110) 300 £60) 378 £ 120| 459 

8 £100) 107 £160) 197 £20) 301 £80) 379 £240) 460 

9 £90) 109 £240| 198 £15 302 £50) 380 £110 461 

10 £1950) 110 £120| 199 £290| 303 £80)381 £380 462 

11 £82()| 111 £70) 200 £150) 304 £60) 382 £120) 463 

12 £300| 112 £120) 201 £20) 305 £50) 383 £100) 464 

13 £450) 113 £20) 205 £60) 306 £50) 384 £80) 465 

14 £160 114 £120| 207 £65 307 £60| 385 £160 467 

15 £60| 115 £55 208 £120) 308 £40| 386 £ 140) 468 

16 £25| 116 £50) 209 £ 100( 309 £60) 387 £120) 470 

17 £35 117 £110| 210 £110| 310 £20) 388 £40) 471 

18 £20) 119 £ 190) 211 £70(311 £I00| 389 £75: 473 

19 £65 121 £330)212 £65| 312 £25 390 £ 100) 474 

20 £120) 122 £ 120) 213 £370( 313 £60) 391 £35 475 

21 £140) 124 £20) 215 £210) 314 £110| 392 £120)477 

22 £301 125 £210 216 £40) 315 £75 393 £ 140) 478 

23 £6oj 127 £30) 217 £700| 316 £50) 394 £55 479 

24 £25) 128 £45| 219 £50)317 £40) 395 £40 480 

25 £410) 130 £100| 220 £80) 318 £75 396 £190) 481 

26 £100) 131 £85| 221 £35 319 £55 397 £85) 482 

27 £210| 132 £80) 222 £40| 320 £100| 398 £120 483 

28 £120| 133 £260| 223 £30) 321 £35| 399 £100 484 

29 £230) 135 £500| 224 £85 322 £ Mi 400 £60 485 
30 £120) 137 £150) 227 £85 323 £25 401 £360) 486 
31 £55| 138 £410) 228 £60) 324 £75| 402 £50) 487 
32 £150| 139 £14()| 229 £40) 325 ISO! 403 £1500) 488 
33 £60) 143 £1500| 232 £50) 326 £65 404 £1500| 489 
34 £45| 144 £100) 233 £80) 327 £180) 405 £400) 491 
35 £ 160) 145 £120) 234 £60) 328 £65| 406 £700) 492 
36 £680) 146 £120) 238 £45| 329 £65| 407 £330| 493 
37 £160) 147 £ 100| 239 £100) 330 £60) 408 £95 495 
38 £80| 148 £95| 241 £100! 331 £120 409 £100) 496 
39 £55) 149 £30) 242 £130! 332 £110)410 £95| 497 
40 £45 150 £100! 243 £65 333 £95) 411 £1400 498 
41 £140 151 £70) 247 £130) 334 £50(412 £30| 500 
42 £60 152 £130: 253 £20) 335 £200) 413 £45 503 
43 £140 153 £ 130 254 £130 336 £160)414 £120) 504 
44 £120) 154 £85| 255 £75) 337 £90) 415 £50 505 
45 £55) 155 £130) 256 £160) 338 £90 416 £ 120' 506 
46 £451 156 £130) 257 £110)339 £100)417 £140) 507 
47 £65 157 £95| 258 £95| 340 £100) 418 £120) 508 
48 £35| 158 £75)260 £130) 341 £60) 419 £240) 509 
49 £310| 159 £95| 261 £140 342 £45 420 £3500) 510 
50 £55 160 £110)262 £160j 343 £55| 421 £140 511 
51 £270) 161 £75 264 £160 344 £60) 422 £120 512 
52 £140 162 £95) 267 £130) 345 £720) 423 £40) 513 
53 £100) 163 £120) 268 £140 346 £230| 424 £100) 514 
54 £40 164 £80) 269 £120| 347 £80)425 £3000) 515 
55 £80) 165 £80| 270 £55 348 £20 426 £ 100) 516 
56 £100) 166 £80| 271 £130) 349 £55 427 £ 100) 517 
57 £30) 167 £95) 272 £15 350 £110) 428 £60) 518 
58 £30 168 £80) 273 £60) 351 £120)429 £ 110| 519 
59 £ 120| 169 £75| 274 £45 352 £160)430 £65| 520 
60 £180) 170 £95| 275 £140) 353 £45 431 £80| 522 
61 £140) 171 £85) 276 £50) 354 £90) 432 £55| 523 
62 £200) 172 £75) 277 £70) 355 £80) 433 £40) 524 
63 £100 173 £95| 278 £70) 356 £85| 434 £95| 525 
64 £10) 174 £95) 279 £90) 357 £155) 435 £25| 526 
65 £15). 176 £110) 280 £100) 358 £200) 436 £25| 527 
66 £I5| 177 £200) 281 £140) 359 £110)437 £80) 528 
67 £50) 178 £110| 282 £65| 360 £50) 438 £80| 529 
68 £50) 179 £110) 283 £55| 361 £105) 439 £100) 530 
69 £75^180 £90) 284 £90) 362 £45| 440 £75| 531 
70 £30 181 £300) 285 £170) 363 £ 120( 441 £45| 532 
71 £25) 182 £65| 286 £25| 364 £600| 442 £70) 533 
84 £75) 183 £35| 287 £60| 365 £110| 443 £60)536 
85 £50. 184 £80) 288 £60) 366 £160 444 £25| 537 
86 £30 185 £100)289 £160 367 £110! 448 £25| 538 
87 £30! 186 £55)290 £45| 368 £130 449 £60)539 
88 £10. 187 £ 120) 291 £60) 369 £70) 450 £40. 543 
89 £190 188 £3<)( 292 £40) 370 £60) 451 £40) 544 
90 £80) 189 £60) 293 £50| 371 £600) 452 £260) 545 

£80) 626 £310 704 £140) 782 £170 860 £150 952 £170 

£120) 627 £310) 705 £100) 783 £220] 861 £260) 953 £130 

£220) 628 £140) 706 £600) 784 £140) 862 £380 954 £550 

£3601 629 £290j 707 £120) 785 £ 190) 863 £230 955 £210 

£40| 630 £230) 708 £250) 786 £680 864 £130 956 £210 

£140) 631 £550) 709 £ 160j 787 £85 865 £ 150) 958 £170 

£360) 632 £1 100) 710 £180) 788 £1 10) 866 £90 960 £240 

£360| 633 £110) 711 £260) 789 £320 867 £140 961 £90 

£500| 634 £300ll2 £120) 790 £70] 868 £120 962 £300 

£360) 635 £ 130( 713 £140) 791 £1 10) 869 £ 13o] 963 £140 

£320) 636 £210) 714 £230) 792 £1 Id 870 £320 964 £220 

£160) 637 £19()| 715 £160) 793 £180) 871 £920 965 £240 

£210) 638 £230(716 £180) 794 £230) 872 £180 966 £160 
£ 100) 639 £180(717 £400) 795 £550| 873 £80) 967 £80 

£25) 640 £200)718 £180) 796 £220 874 £60 969 £110 
£320(641 £190(719 £350) 797 £ 1150] 875 £95| 972 £450 

£60) 642 £230) 720 £190) 798 £340) 876 £1 lO 973 £650 
£ 100| 643 £125) 721 £100) 799 £360) 877 £90, 974 £230 
£ 100( 644 £310; 722 £130) 8(X) £180) 878 £1 lO 975 £90 
£800) 645 £130) 723 £120) 801 £100) 879 £90 976 £900 

£40) 646 £260) 724 £100) 802 £60 880 £60 977 £170 
£85) 647 £160) 725 £150) 803 £3301 881 £130 978 £310 

£130(648 £500] 726 £70) 804 £150) 882 £80 980 £110 
£270) 649 £110) 727 £180) 805 £110(883 £95 981 £120 

£55 650 £190| 728 £70) 806 £65 884 £60 984 £50 
£ 100| 651 £130| 729 £130) 807 £130) 885 £150 985 £350 

£95 652 £ 130) 730 £ 170) 808 £65 886 £130 986 £140 
£150| 653 £ 180| 731 £50| 809 £310 887 £65| 987 £80 
£190| 654 £310)732 £160) 810 £140) 888 £160 988 £25 

£45| 655 £330) 733 £85 811 £30) 889 £180 989 £280 
£40) 656 £150) 734 £65| 812 £140) 890 £220 990 £100 
£55| 657 £160) 735 £120) 813 £150 891 £920 991 £280 
£50) 658 £230) 736 £160) 814 £140) 892 £430 992 £60 
£25 659 £260) 737 £ 100| 815 £25| 893 £1000 993 £2900 

£130) 660 £130) 738 £160) 816 £160) 894 £45) 994 £110 
£30) 661 £210)739 £110) 817 £140) 895 £500 995 £130 

£180) 662 £ 110| 740 £700) 818 £140) 897 £40 996 £100 
£100(663 £85 741 £210) 819 £30 898 £250j 997 £140 

£40) 664 £12Ql 742 £160) 820 £80 900 £130 1000 1 £370 
£ 120) 665 £180) 743 £95| 821 £80901 £60| 1001 £420 

£70) 666 £80) 744 £100| 822 £30 902 £90 1002 £170 
£160) 667 £75) 745 £200) 823 £45) 903 £800 1003 £130 

£50) 668 £310 746 £160) 824 £140( 905 £1200) 1004 £120 
£170| 669 £140) 747 £250) 825 £35 907 £3600 1005 £450 
£ 120) 670 £210) 748 £70) 826 £40 908 £680 1006 £310 
£100) 671 £75) 749 £130| 827 £30 912 £300 1007 £1500 
£110)672 £90 750 £240) 828 £45)913 £430 1008 £2700 
£180) 673 £85) 751 £100) 829 £45) 914 £220 1009 £310 
£170j 674 £130*52 £70) 830 £75) 915 £190 1013 £250 

£40) 675 £280) 753 £150| 831 £75 916 £620 1014 £200 
£580| 676 £160) 754 £240) 832 £35 919 £140 1016 £150 

£60) 677 £120) 755 £140| 833 £55| 920 £85) 1017 £175 
£170) 678 £70) 756 £260) 834 £35| 923 £1300 1018 £110 

£50) 679 £260) 757 £100) 835 £100) 925 £1600) 1020 £70 
£60) 680 £220) 758 £150) 836 £45 926 £260 1023 £110 
£30) 681 £90) 759 £220) 837 £50 927 £80 1024 £95 
£65 682 £170) 760 £130) 838 £45| 929 £210 1025 £140 
£25) 683 £260| 761 £150) 839 £45 930 £160 1026 £40 
£25 684 £80) 762 £200) 840 £65 931 £1 lO 1027 £40 
£65 685 £70) 763 £130) 841 £75| 932 £430 1028 £90 
£60) 686 £65| 764 £120) 842 £ 1200 933 £800 1029 £60 
£45) 687 £ 190) 765 £210) 843 £70) 934 £160) 1030 £1500 

£100) 688 £55 766 £180) 844 £ 16(>! 935 £ 110) 1031 £1000 
£120) 689 £80) 767 £180) 845 £95| 936 £180 1032 £580 
£150) 690 £80) 768 £420) 846 £80) 937 £300 1033 £4300 
£140) 691 £85| 769 £210); 847 £140 938 £140 1034 £1600 
£1 l()j 692 £130) 770 £230|| 848 £60 939 £85 1035 £280 
£ 120) 693 £230) 771 £ 130l 849 £250 940 £70 1036 £160 
£330) 694 £80) 772 £250) 850 £1 lO 941 £600 1037 £190 
£130) 695 £100)773 £ 19(3) 851 £130 942 £720 1038 £110 
£360) 696 £130) 774 £110) 852 £70 943 £140 1039 £100 
£160) 697 £180)775 £250) 853 £35 944 £80 1040 £1000 
£250) 698 £380) 776 £130) 854 £40 945 £140 1041 £210 
£110) 699 £ 160) 777 £110) 855 £55| 946 £60 1043 £100 

£60) 700 £100| 778 £110) 856 £55| 947 £300| 1044 £90 
£200) 701 £140) 779 £100) 857 £520 948 £200 1045 £55 
£270) 702 £920) 780 £200f* 858 £1300 949 £120 1046 £110 
£240) 703 £310| 781 £65|; 859 £470 950 £210) 1047 £1500 
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Saleroom Notices 

Any saleroom notices pertaining to this auction are automatically posted at the head 

of the InterNews section on the DNW website. Prospective bidders are urged to 

consult this facility before sending bids. 

Buyers' Premium 

Please note that the buyers' premium in this sale is as follows: 

Lots 1-566 inclusive 15% 

Lots 567-610 inclusive 20% 

Catalogue Illustrations and the Internet 

Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website carries enhanced high- 

resolution enlarged colour illustrations of all the items illustrated in this catalogue. 

Bidding in DNW Auctions 

We are pleased to accept bids for items in this auction by several methods. A 

commission form is enclosed with this catalogue for your convenience; this should be 

completed and mailed to us so that we receive it by Tuesday, 19 June at the latest. 

Bids can be faxed on this form to +44 (20) 7016 1799 up to 18.00 GMT on 19 June. If 

you are an established DNW client you may bid by e-mail to auctions@dnw.co.uk or 

telephone your bids to us up to 18.00 GMT on 19 June. Alternatively you may bid 

directly via the Members' Enclosure on the DNW website until 08.00 BST on 20 June. 

Viewing 

All the lots in this auction are available to view, strictly by appointment only, at 16 

Bolton Street, on weekdays from Tuesday 29 May to Friday 15 June. All appointments 

to view must be made with the Coin Department by telephoning 020 7016 1 700. 

The public view is at Bolton Street on Monday and Tuesday, 18 and 19 June, from 

10.00 to 17.00 both days, and on auction day, 20 June, from 08.00 until the end of 

the Sale. 

Prices Realised 

The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in 

real time. A full list of prices realised can be viewed and printed from our website after 

14.00 BST on 20 June. Telephone enquiries are also welcome after that time. 
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CO LI E( LION or CELTIC COINS 

A COLLECTION OF CELTIC COINS 
the Property of a Gentleman 

Gallo-Belgic issues 

1 Stater, Series E [Ambiani], blank, rev. horse right, 

symbols around, 6.23g (VA 52; S 11). Very fine 
(£180-220) 

Prove nanci:: 

Bt A. Cherry 

Early Uninscribed issues 

2 Stater, British B [Chute type], devolved head of Apollo 

right, rev. disjointed horse left, pellets above, crab-like 

symbol below, exergue of zig-zag pattern with pellets, 

6.10g/6h (BMC 35-76; VA 1205; S 22). Very fine 

(£200-250) 

.3 Stater, British D [Cheriton type), degraded head of 

Apollo right, rev., tall horse left, crab-like object and 

pellets below, /ig-/ag pattern in exergue, 5.05g/7h 

(BMC 86-128; VA 1215; S 24). Very fine (£300-350) 

Pkf )VI NANf I : 

til A. Cherry 

4 Quarter-Stater, British Ly [North Kent group], raisec 

line, rev. spirited horse right, spearhead (?) above 

pellets-in-annulets around, 1.34g/12h (BMC 2475-7; V7 

170; S 171). Reverse off-centre, otherwise very fine 
(£180-220) 

5 Stater, British Mb [Savernake Forest type], blank, rev. 
horse right, wheel below, symbols around, 4.42g (BMC 

361-4; VA 1526; S 37). Good very fine (£350-400) 

Provenance: 

Bt April 1989 

6 Quarter-Stater, British O [Geometric type], three 

appendages below stylised boar, rosette of pellets ir 

front, rev. geometric pattern, 1.45g/4h (BMC 416-17; V/ 
1 225; S 46). Small striking split, otherwise nearly 

extremely fine (£180-220) 

7 Quarter-Stater, British O [Geometric type], similar, 
1.45g/12h (BMC 416-17; VA 1225; S 46). Good very 

fine (£150-200) 

HR 



8 Electrum Quarter-Stater, 

similar, 1.45g/1 

very fine (£150-180) 

Prove nanci : 

Bt February 1989 

British O [Geometric type), 

2h (BMC 416-17; VA 1242; S 46). Good 

9 Quarter-Stater, British O [Geometric type], almost 

blank, rev. geometric design with tree in centre, 1.30g 

(BMC 424-32; VA 67; S 46). Very fine (£90-120) 

10 Quarter-Stater, Southern (?), wheel in centre across 

wreath pattern, cog above and below, floral scroll 

between annulets in angles, rev. horse right, star and 

three annulets above, triangle of pellets in front, 

0.97g/8h (BMC -; VA -; S -). Nearly extremely fine, 

excessively rare (£500-600) 

For a similar but plated example see FH.R. Mossop Collection, lot 18 

1 Quarter-Stater, Southern (?), crescents and annulets in 

angle of wreath pattern, rev. horse with 'ladder' mane 

right, symbol above, pellets and annulets around, 

1 • 10g/12h (BMC -; VA -; S -). Extremely fine and 

excessively rare, the type apparently unrecorded 
(£500-600) 

12 Units (2), both Danebury type, head right, revs, horse 

right, star above, wheel below, 0.95g/2h, 0.88g/12h 

(BMC 595-601; VA 280; S 56) [2]. Very fine (£150-180) 

PrOvi nano : 

First bt May 1989 

13 Unit, Southern (?), degraded head of Apollo, four pellets 

and sun across, rev. horse left, pellet-in-annulet within 

ring of pellets in front, pellet-in-annulet above and 

below, 0.98g/10h (BMC VA -; S -). Very fine and 

excessively rare, the type apparently unrecorded 

(£200-300) 

14 Minim, quadrilateral with pellet-in-annulet in angles, 

pellet in two concentric circles in centre, rev. horse 

left, wheel above, pellet-in-annulet below, 0.46g/1h 

(BMC 654-6; VA 482; S 59). Good very fine (£90-120) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry 1989 

15 Minim, similar, 0.32g/10h (BMC 654-6; VA 482; S 59). 

Obverse nearly very fine, reverse better (£60-80) 

16 Potin Units (2), both Thurrock type, head left, revs, bull 

butting right, 3.72g/2h, 3.71 g/2h (BMC 660-6; VA 1402, 

1410; S 62) [2], First very fine, second fine (£50-70) 

Provenance: 

First bt A. Cherry November 1996 

17 Potin Units (2), both class I, head left, rev. bull left, 

2.21 g/9h; head right, rev. bull right, 1.98g/9h (BMC 670, 

686-8; VA 129, 133; S 63) [2]. First very fine, second 

fine (£50-70) 

Provenance: 

Both bt 1989 

18 Potin Unit, class II, head right, rev. bull (BMC 719-21; 

VA 139; S 64). Obverse good very fine, reverse fine 
(£30-40) 

Provenance: 

Bt M. Vosper November 1999 

www. dnw. co.u k 



.enlleman TU )F (1:1 r HNS inert 

Atrebates and Regni 

Commius 

19 Unit, head with Madder' hair left, rev. horse left, 

inverted E above, 0.80g/10h (BMC 735-57; VA 355-3; S 
69). Very fine (£50-70) 

23 Minim, c ■ f in centre of two interlinked quadrilaterals 
rev. hound running right, ti above, nc below, 0.24g/4f 

(BMC 981-2; VA 383; S 91). Obverse very fine, reverse 
fine (£40-60) 

Tincomarus 

20 Quarter-Stater, com f on tablet, rev. horse running 

right, tin above, C below, 1.22g/4h (BMC 854-79; VA 

390; S 82). Very fine (£180-220) 

Provi nance: 

Bt A. Cherry 

21 Unit, laureate bust right, a (Augustus?) behind, rev. 

eagle standing with snake in talons, 1.31 g/1 2h (BMC 

880-905; VA 397; S 83). Very fine (£90-120) 

Provi nanci : 

Bt A. Cherry April 1992 

22 Unit, star, rev. boy on dolphin, [TINC] around, 1.23g 
(BMC 940-77; VA 371; S 88). Nearly very fine (£40-60) 

Provi nan( i : 

Bt |.inu<iry 19f5r> 

Eppillus 

24 Unit, Silchester, rosette of pellets each side of crescent 

[rex] above, Calle below, rev. eagle flying right, epp 

above, pellet-in-annulet below, 0.99g/9h (BMC 1016-60; 

VA 415; S 99). Slight edge chip and obverse 
double-struck, otherwise fine (£30-40) 

Verica 

25 Stater, com fi on tablet, rev. lancer right, vir above, rex 
below, 5.35g/4h (BMC 1155-8; VA 500; S 120). A little 
off-centre on a slightly irregular flan, otherwise nearly 

very fine (£400-450) 

26 Unit, comi • F, crescent with pellet-in-annulet each side 
above anti below, rev. boar right, star above, vir|i] in 
exergue, 1.27g/4h (BMC 1241-1331; VA 470-1; S 131). 
Very fine (£80-100) 

Provi nanci : 

Bt A. Cherry 

nv.dnw.co.uk wu 



( 11< )N 

27 Unit, similar, 1.26g/4h (BMC 1 241-1331; VA 470-1; S 

131). Slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine (£70-90) 

28 UNITS (2), similar, 1.15g/6h, 1.09g/3h (BMC 1241-1331; 

VA 470-1, 7; S 131) [2]. Fine to very fine (£80-100) 

Prove nanci : 

Bt A. Cherry 

>9 Unit, vericacommi ■ F ■ around concentric circles, pellet 

in centre, rev. lion running right, crescent above, rex 

below, 1.28g/2h (BMC 1 332-59; VA 505; S 132). Good 

very fine (£80-100) 

10 Unit, bull butting right, verica above, rex in exergue, 

rev. com mif divided by standing figure holding branch, 

bust on pedestal behind, 1.32g/5h (BMC 1450-84; VA 

506; S 137). Hairline surface crack on reverse at top, 

otherwise very fine (£60-80) 

Provenanci : 

Bt A. Cherry 1996 

33 Minim, pellet-in-annulet in centre of cross formed of four 

triangles of pellets, rev. lion running right, vir above, 

pellet-in-annulet below, 0.24g/11 h (BMC 1514-17; VA 

484; S 143). Very fine (£80-100) 

34 Minim, rex above urn, rev. eagle flying right, verica 

[COMMI | F around, 0.30g/9h (BMC 1572-8; VA 563; S 

159). Nearly very fine (£60-80) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry 1996 

II Unit, similar, 1.22g/11h (BMC 1450-84; VA 506; S 137). 

Obverse very fine, reverse off-centre, fine (£40-50) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry February 1992 

12 Unit, co • mf on tablet between scrolls, rev. eagle 

standing with wings outstretched, vi[ri| around, 

1.1 6g/1 Oh (BMC 1485-1505; VA 471; S 138). Good very ' 
fine (£90-120) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry 

T rinovantes 

Dubnovellaunus 

35 Quarter-Stater, wreath pattern with two crescents 

back-to-back in centre, pellet-in-annulet above and 

below, rev. horse left, pellets-in-annulets behind, 

branch below, 1.37g/12h (BMC 2442; VA 1660; S 208). 

Off-centre, otherwise very fine (£200-250) 

www. dnw. co. iik 



Properly of a Gentleman 

Catuvellauni 

Tasciovanus 

36 Stater, wreath pattern with crescents, rev. horseman 

with carnyx right, TASC around, 5.41 g/1 2h (BMC 1617; 

VA 1732-9; S 217). A few hairlines, otherwise very fine 
(£600-700) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry November 1996 

37 Quarter-Stater, two crescents back-to-back in centre of 

wreath pattern, tasc in angles, rev. (T]as[C] around, 

1.34g/11 h (BMC 1641; VA 1692; S 223). Reverse 

off-centre, otherwise very fine (£180-220) 

Cunobelin 

38 B ronze, Camulodunum, Pegasus right, head dividing 

Camv, rev. horse running right, CVN below, 2.43g/12h 

(BMC 1909-12; VA 2081; S 328). Nearly very fine 

(£60-80) 

39 Bronze, Camulodunum, camvlodvno in two lines on 

tablet, rev. sphinx left, Icvno] in exergue, 2.45g/11 h 

(BMC 1928-30; VA 1977; S 332). Reverse a little 
off-centre, otherwise very fine (£60-80) 

Pkovi nan( I: 

Bt Vale Coins )une 1994 

40 Bronze, head loft, cvnobelin around, rev. metal-worker 
sealed right, tasc to behind, 2. 14g/9h (BMC 1972-83; VA 

2097, S 142). Coarse surfaces, otherwise nearly very 
fine (£40-60) 

www.dnu 

Epaticcus 

41 Unit, head of Hercules right, epati in front, rev. eaglf 
standing with snake in talons, 1.2 9g/1 h (BM< 

2024-2268; VA 580-3; S 356). Nearly extremely fine 
(£80-100) 

Provi nanci : 

Bt Spink 

42 Unit, similar, 1.20g/5h (BMC 2024-2268; VA 580-3; : 

356). Obverse very fine, reverse better (£60-80) 

Provenance: 

Bt March 1989 

Durotriges 

Early Uninscribed issues 

43 Silver Stater, degraded head of Apollo right, rev. 

disjointed horse left, pellets above and below, ey^ 

behind, 5.95g/12h (BMC 2525-2731; VA 1 235; S 366) 
Extremely fine (£80-100) 

44 Silver Stater, similar, 5.95g/12h (BMC 2525-2731; V/ 

1235-1; S 366). Flan flawed at top, otherwise extremely 
fine (£60-80) 

Provi nanci : 

Bt A. Cherry 

45 Billon Staters (2), similar, 4.64g/2h, 4.38g/6h (BMC 

2525-2731; VA 1 235-1; S 367) [21. Good very fine 
(£60-80) 

46 Billon Staters (3), similar, 3.64g/6h, 3.44g/11h. 

2.18g/1 h (BMC 2525-2731; VA 1235-7; S 367) |3|. Iwo 
very fine (£40-60) 

Pkf )VI NANI I 

lit NovittiIkt 1999 



Iceni 47 Silver Quarter-Staters (2), stylised boar with three 

appendages, rev. /ig-zag pattern, without annulets, 

1.03g/11h (BMC 2734-46; VA 1242; S 368), with 

annulets, 0.71 g/lh (BMC 2748-77; VA 1249; S 368) [2]. 

Very fine (£80-100) 

PROVt nano : 

Second bt October 1987 

J8 Silver Quarter-Staters (2), similar, without annulets, 

0.75g/1h (BMC 2734-46; VA 1 242; S 368), with annulets, 

0.77 g/12 h (BMC 2748-77; VA 1 249; S 368); 

Quarter-Stater, silver plated on bronze core, 0.58g/2h 

(cf. BMC 2734-46; VA 1 242; S 368) [31. Varied state 

(£40-60) 

19 Unit, Starfish type, starfish with pellets and 

pellets-in-annulets, rev. geometric zig-zag pattern, 

1.28g/12h (BMC 2780-1; VA 1270; S 369). Good very 

fine (£90-120) 

0 Bronze Staters (9), degraded head of Apollo right, revs. 

disjointed horse left (BMC 2790-2859; VA 1290; S 371) 

[91. One very fine, others in varied state, one silver 

plated (£40-60) 

1 Cast Bronze Staters (8), very degraded head of Apollo, 

revs, pellets (BMC 2908-33; VA 1 342-56; S 372) [8]. 

Some very fine, all different (£90-120) 

Provenance: 

Most bt A. Cherry 

Dobunni 

Early Uninscribed issues 

2 Units (2), head right, revs, triple-tailed horse left, 

1.04g/11h, 1.02g/3h (BMC 2950-73; VA 1042, 1045; S 

377) [2], First good very fine, second about very fine 

(£80-100) 

3 Units (2), similar, 0.90g/10h, 0.79g/10h (BMC 2950-73; 

VA 1042, 1045; S 377) [2], Very fine, first on a large 

flan but chipped (£80-100) 

Corieltauvi 

Early Uninscribed issues 

4 Units (2), boar right, rosette above, pellets-in-annulets 

around, rev. horse left, rosette above, pellet-in-annulet 

below, 1,05g/8h (BMC 3214-27; VA 875; S 397), blank, 

rev. horse right, rosette of pellets above, 1.05g (BMC 

3228-35; VA 884; S 398); CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus, 

Bronze, Verulamium, verlamio in rays of star, rev. bull 

left, 1.40g/12h (BMC 1 745-51; VA 1808' S 247); 

Cunobelin, Bronze, Cvnobelini on tablet, rev. Victory 

seated left, 2.32g (BMC 1921-7; VA 1971; S 324) |4|, 
Varied state (£30-40) 

Early Uninscribed issues 

55 Units (3), boar right, revs, horse right, triangle of pellets 

and rosette above, 0.88g/6h; horse with triangle of 

pellets and wheel, 0.99g/3h; horse with uncertain 

ornaments, 0.83g/12h (BMC 3440-3512; VA 655, 659; S 

431) [3]. First two very fine (£80-100) 

56 Unit, Face/Horse type, head right, rev. horse right, 

0.90g/9h (BMC 3556; VA 792-1; S 4.34); Unit, two 

crescents back-to-back across wreath pattern, rev. horse 

right, rosette of pellets above, 1.0 9 g/1 2 h (BMC 

4297-4325; VA 752; S 436); Ecen, Half-Unit, two 

crescents, rev. horse right, Iecen] below, 0.51g/12h 

(BMC 4216-17; VA 736; S 443B) [3]. First good fine, 

second very fine, third with obverse off-centre, fine, 

reverse very fine (£70-90) 

Anted 

57 Unit, two crescents back-to-back across wreath pattern, 

rev. horse right, pellets around, [an 1 te[d ] below, 

1.14g/1 h (BMC 3791-9; VA 710; S 441). Very fine 

(£40-60) 

Ece 

58 Units (2), two crescents back-to-back across wreath, 

revs, horse right, six pellets on shoulder, ECE below, 

1.22g/1 h, trefoil on shoulder, ECE below, 0.94g/10h 

(BMC 4360-4430, 4445-4513; VA 762, 764; S 445) [2). 

Nearly very fine (£60-80) 

Armorica 

59 The Coriosolites, billon Stater, c. 75-50 BC, head right, 

rev. horse and charioteer right, boar below, 6.05g/12h 

(Rybot class II; S 15). Very fine (£40-50) 

60 The Coriosolites, billon Stater, c. 75-50 BC, similar, 

6.24g/3h (Rybot class III; S 16). Flan chip, otherwise 

very fine (£40-50) 

61 The Coriosolites, billon Staler, c. 75-50 BC, similar, 

6.65g/6h (Rybot class V; S 18). Very fine (£40-50) 

Prove nance: 

Bt September 1996 

62 The Coriosolites, billon Staters (6), all c. 75-50 BC, 

head right, revs, horse and charioteer right, boar below 

161. Mostly about very fine (£100-150) 

Provenance: 

One found in Jersey 1984 

www. dnw. co.uk 



icnlloman 

Gaul 

63 The Seno-Carnutes, Quarter-Stater, 1st century BC, 

blank, rev. wavy line, 1.78g (DT 2542). Fine to very 
fine (£90-120) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry 

64 The Senones, Potin, 1st century BC, head right, rev. 

horse left, 3.46g/9h (DT 2640; BMC 389). Very fine 
(£40-50) 

Danube Region 

70 Billon Tetradrachm, c. 2nd century BC, imitating Philij 

II of Macedon, crude head right with pellet on cheek 
rev. horse trotting left, 7.34g/6h (Pink OK 198). Very 
fine (£40-50) 

Provl nance: 

Bt A. Cherry 

Continental Europe 

71 The Veneti, Drachm, 2nd century BC, head of nympf 

right, rev. lion walking right, 2.05g/10h (BMC 21). Fine 
to very fine (£40-50) 

65 The Senones, Potin, 1st century BC, head right, rev. boar 

left, 4.03g/2h (DT 2645). Obverse fine, reverse very 

fine and patinated (£30-40) 

Provlnance: 

Bt 1996 

66 The Senones, Potin, 1st century BC, head left, rev. boar 

left, 4.03g/4h (LT 9078; BMC 398). Very fine (£40-50) 

Provi nance: 

Bt November 1999 

67 The Lexovii, /E 14, facing bust wearing torque, rev. 
horseman trampling soldier, 2.17g/12h (DT 2489; LT 

7146). Fine, green patina (£20-30) 

Provi nance: 

Found near Chichester (Sussex) 

bt A. Cherry 1995 

68 Potin issues (8), of the Sequani, Remi, Leuci, etc; 

together with a small ring, 9mm |9|. Fine and better 

(£90-120) 

69 Bronzes (3), of the Veliocasses, Cantiani and Leuci; 
Danube Region, Tetradrachm and billon Drachm [51. 

Cantiani very fine and patinated, others fair to fine 

(£50-70) 

Pm >VI NAN( I : 

(„mtiani found ,il ( hit hosier (Sussex), bt A Cherry 1995 

vnf.dnw.co.uk 



CELTIC COINS from Other Properties 

Ring Money 

'2 Cold, twisted with looped terminals, 28 x 25mm, 3.53g. 

Extremely fine, rare (£400-500) 

3 Cold, plain, 14mm, 4.74g. Very fine (£200-250) 

4 Gold, plain, 12 x 11mm, 4.01 g. Very fine (£180-220) 

c 
5 Cold, plain with flat interior, 11mm, 2.05g. Very fine 

(£180-220) 

6 Cold, plain, 12mm, 1.72g. Slightly mis-shapen, 

otherwise very fine (£150-180) 

Provenance: 

Found at Caistor (Norfolk) 

7 Cold, plain, 12mm, 0.36g. Slightly mis-shapen, 

otherwise very fine (£90-120) 

8 Cold, formed of two doubly coiled and loosely 

entwined strands, 24 x 22mm, 1.42g. Very fine 
(£120-150) 

9 Silver-gilt, hollow penanular, 27 x 25mm, 7.38g. 

Nearly very fine, rare (£120-150) 

D Silver, two plaited lengths, tapered ends, 24 x 25mm, 
5.59g. Very fine (£80-100) 

81 Cold-plated bronze, plain, 20mm, 6.02g. Plating split in 

places, otherwise nearly very fine (£80-100) 

82 Bronze, twisted, 24 x 22mm, 4.84g. Very fine (£40-50) 

83 Bronze, penanular with flattened terminals, 20mm, 

1.13g. Very fine (£50-70) 

Catuvellauni 

84 Epaticcus, Unit, head of Hercules right, epati in front, 

rev. eagle standing with snake in talons, 1.17g/8h (BMC 

2024-2268; VA 580-3; S 356). Good very fine, pleasing 

olive tone (£50-70) 

Iceni 

85 Anted, Unit, two crescents back-to-back across wreath 

pattern, rev. horse right, pellets around, [an]te[d 1 below, 

1.18g/5h (BMC 3791-9; VA 710; S 441). About very fine 

(£30-40) 

86 Ece, Unit, two crescents back-to-back across wreath 

pattern, rev. horse right, rosette of pellets above, S in 

front, ECE below, 0.94g/10h (BMC 4360-4430; VA 760; S 

445). Very fine (£40-60) 

Gaul 

87 The Sequani, silver Unit, helmeted head left, qdoci, 

rev. horse galloping left, sanf below, 1.96g/2h (LT 

5405). Very fine, toned (£40-50) 

Danube Region 

88 Tetradrachm, c. 2nd century BC, imitating Philip III of 

Macedon, crude head right, rev. Zeus seated left, 

1 5.62g/9h (Pink OK 584ff; BMC 195ff). Fair (£30-40) 

Provenance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 
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GREEK COINS 

GREEK COINS 

89 

Spain 

Castulo, As, c. 179-150, diademed male head right, 
rev. griffin right, star in right field, 23.01 g/12h 

(Garcfa-Bellido serie IV; Villaronga p.333, 23). Struck 
on a large flan, good very fine with fine earthy dark 
patina (£200-250) 

Gaul 

90 Massalia, Obol, 3rd century BC, youthful head of Apollo 
left, rev. wheel of four spokes, m a, 0.50g/6h (de la Tour 

580). Extremely fine (£60-80) 

Italy 

Etruria 

91 Populonia, 10 Asses, c. 211, laureate head of Aplu 

right, rev. blank, 4.21g (Vecchi SNR 71, 11). Very fine, 

toned (£150-200) 

Campania 

92 Cales, 7E 21, c. 265-240, head of Minerva left, rev. cock 

right, 6.73g/7h (HN Italy 435). Very fine, green-brown 

patina (£40-60) 

93 Cales, /E 21, c. 265-240, laureate head of Apollo left, 

cock behind, rev. Nike crowning man-faced bull right, 
lyre above, 7.26g/8h (HN Italy 439). Fine, green patina 

(£25-35) 

94 flit Cam pan I, Didrachm, c. 415-405, head of Athena 
right, rev man-faced bull walking right, 7.09g/10h 
(Rutter pi. 31, 5; I IN Italy 477). Crystallized surface, 

fine, rare (£120-150) 

95 Neapolis, Didrachm, c. 300, head of nymph right, re\ 

man-faced bull walking right, crowned by Nik 
7.26g/1 h (SNG ANS 321). Very fine (£300-350) 

96 Neapolis, Didrachm, c. 300, similar, 7.29g/2h (cf. SN 
ANS 356). Very fine (£300-350) 

97 Neapolis, Didrachm, c. 300, similar, 7.43g/6h {cf. SN 
ANS 379). Very fine, toned (£300-350) 

98 The Phisteli, Obol, c. 380-350, young male head facin 
slightly right, Greek legend, rev. Oscan legem 

corn-grain, mussel and dolphin, 0.63g/3h (SNG AN 

579; HN Italy 613). Obverse very fine, reverse fine, 
rare with obverse legend (£80-100) 

99 The Phisteli, Obol, c. 325-275, young male head facing 
rev. corn-grain, mussel and dolphin, 0.67g/12h (HN Ita 
613). Very fine, toned (£80-100) 

Northern Apulia 

100 Luceria, Quadrunx, c. 225-21 7, head of Herakles righi 

wearing lion-skin head-dress, four pellets behind, rev 
quiver, club and bow, 10.44g/12h (HN Italy (>79; SN< 

ANS 704). About very fine, dark green patina 
(£200-250) 
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Southern Lucania )1 Teate, Unc id, c. 275-225, helmeted head of Athena 

right, rev. owl on Liar, two pellets below, 4.26g/9h (HN 

Italy 702d; SNC ANS 752). fine, green-brown patina 

(£60-80) 

Southern Apulia 

12 Taras, Nomos, c. 380, naked ephebos holding shield 

and leaping from galloping horse left, rev. dolphin rider 

left, holding akrostolion, 7.89g/4h (Vlasto 311). 

Extremely fine and attractively toned, of exquisite 
classical style (£500-600) 

Pkovi nance: 

Leu Auktion 50,1990, lot 24 

3 Taras, Nomos, c. 380, naked ephebos holding shield 

and leaping from galloping horse left, rev. dolphin rider 

left, holding small dolphin, 7.93g/8h (Vlasto 433). 

About extremely fine (£300-400) 

Northern Lucania 

4 Poseidonia, Stater, c. 445-420, Poseidon right, 

brandishing trident, rev. bull standing left, 7.01 g/4h (HN 

Italy 1128; SNC ANS 651). Irregular flan, fine 
(£90-120) 

5 Velia, Didrachm, c. 400, lion crouching right, rev. head 

of nymph right, 7.39g/9h (Williams 214; HN Italy 1276). 

Fine, rare (£200-250) 

5 Velia, Didrachm, c. 350, helmeted head of Athena left, 

rev. lion pulling down stag to right, 7.63g/6h (Williams 

221; HN Italy 1279). Fine (£80-100) 

7 Velia, Didrachm, c. 340, helmeted head of Athena left, 

rev. lion right, 7.53g/3h (Williams 264; HN Italy 1284). 

From rusty dies, otherwise very fine (£100-150) 

108 Heraclea, Diobol, c. 433-400, head of Herakles right, 

rev. lion left, 1.15g/12h (van Keuren 31; HN Italy 1 358). 

Very fine, rare (£90-120) 

109 Metapontum, Didrachm, c. 340-330, veiled head of 

Demeter right, wearing barley-wreath, rev. barley-ear, 

tripod to left, 7.33g/2h (Johnston 7.3). Good very fine 
(£300-350) 

110 Thurium, Stater, c. 443-400, head of Athena right, 

wearing Attic helmet decorated with olive-wreath, rev. 

bull butting right, 7.80g/3h (HN Italy 1 775; ACCC 729). 

About very fine (£100-150) 

111 Thurium, Stater, c. 400-350, head of Athena right, 

wearing Attic helmet decorated with Sky I la hurling a 

stone, rev. bull butting right, 7.86g/8h (HN Italy 1787). 

Reverse off-centre, otherwise about very fine (£80-100) 

112 Thurium, Distaler, c. 350-300, similar, 14.96g/12h (Noe 

H26). Obverse very fine, reverse nearly so (£150-200) 

Bruttium 

113 Kaulonia, Stater, c. 450, Apollo walking right, holding 

laurel branch, small daimon running right on left arm, 

stag at right with head reverted, rev. stag standing right, 

branch at right, 7.38g/12h (Noe 101). Fair (£40-50) 



114 Kroton, Stater, c. 470, tripod, crab to left, rev. same 

type incuse, 7.83g (cf. SNC ANS 281). Fine to very 
fine, toned, rare (£100-150) 

115 Kroton, Third-Stater, c. 500, tripod, rev. same type 

incuse, 2.09g (cf. SNC ANS 299). Very fine, rare 
(£40-50) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry January 1998 

116 Lokroi Epizephyroi, Stater, c. 325-31 7, Pegasos flying 

left, rev. head of Athena right, wearing Corinthian 

helmet, 8.63g/12h (Calciati 9/3). Rather harshly 

cleaned, otherwise very fine (£80-100) 

Sicily 

117 Akracas, Didrachm, c. 480, eagle standing left, rev. 
crab, 8.44g/11 h (SNC ANS 939). Very fine (£80-100) 

118 Akracas, Litra, c. 450, eagle standing left on Ionic 
capital, rev. crab, 0.60g/6h (SNC ANS 990). Good very 

fine, nicely toned (£80-100) 

119 Selinos, c. 480-466, Didrachm, selinon leaf, rev. incuse 

square divided into six compartments, 8.19g (SNC ANS 

681). Very fine (£60-80) 

120 Syracuse, Agathokles (.317-289), electrum 25 l itrao, c. 

310-300, laureate head of Apollo left, horse's head 

behind, rev tripod, 5.68g/5h (Jenkins Cp C, cf. 
018/R34). Very fine, rare (£800-000) 

121 Siculo-Punic, Tetradrachm, c. 320-300, head of Herakk 

right, wearing lion-skin, rev. horse's head left, palm tre 

at right, 16.45g/10h (Jenkins 403). Very fine, toned 
(£250-300) 

North Africa 

122 Carthage, Three Shekel, c. 264-241, head of Tanit left 

rev. horse standing right in front of palm tree 
15.99g/12h. Mediocre (£150-200) 

Provenance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

Northern Greece 

Black Sea Region 

123 Istros, /E 37, 5th century BC, arrow-head, 4.55g (SNC 
BMC Black Sea 218). Very fine (£30-40) 

Provenance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

124 Olbia, /E 32, 5th century BC, leaping dolphin with < 

dorsal spine, 1.49g (SNC BMC Black Sea 367). Good 
very fine, green and brown patina (£40-50) 

Provenance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

Thrace 

125 Abdera, Tetradrachm, c. 386-375, griffin seated left 

preparing to spring, rev. Hermes standing right in cloak 

holding caduceus in right hand, left arm outstretched 
kantharos at right, 9.37g/6h (May 447, A301/P354) 

Harshly cleaned and with associated scratches, 
otherwise very fine, very rare; only four specimens cited 
by May (£400-500) 

126 Byzantion, Tetrobol, c. 357-340, cow standing left, rev. 

mill-sail incuse punch, 2.52g (SNC BMC 36-41). Very 
fine (£30-40) 

127 Byzantion, Tetrobol, c. 357-340, similar, 2.36g (SNC 
BMC 36-41). Very fine (£30-40) 

Byzantion, /E 28, c. 3rd-2nd century, veiled head ol 

Demeter right, rev. cornucopiae, 2.36 g/1 2 h 

(Schonert-Ceiss 1 179-89). Fine, green patina, rare 
(£40-50) 

128 



29 Lysimachia, A 18, c. 309-220, head of Tyche right, rev. 
lion seated right, 7.18g/6h (SNG Copenhagen 910). 
About very fine, dark earthy patina (£30-40) 

}0 Maroneia, Stater, c. 411-397, bridled horse prancing 
left, rev. grapevine in square, magistrate's name around, 
12.78g/9h (Schonert-Geiss 167/8, V12/R14). Good fine 

(£150-200) 

II Maroneia, Tetrobol, c. 398-385, forepart of horse left, 
rev. grapevine, 2.81 g/1 2h (Schonert-Geiss 207-35). 
Very fine (£40-50) 

2 Maroneia, Tetradrachm, c. 189-145, wreathed head of 
young Dionysos right, rev. Dionysos naked, holding 
grape cluster and narthex stalks, paired monograms, 
15.49g/12h (Schonert-Geiss 1275-99). Very fine or 
better (£80-100) 

Kings and Dynasts of Thrace 

3 Lysimachos (323-382), Tetradrachm, uncertain mint, 
head of deified Alexander right, rev. Athena seated left, 
monogram in field, 16.77g/12h (Muller —; Thompson -). 
Very fine, the monogram apparently unpublished 
(£200-250) 

Provi nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

4 Lysimachos, A 20, in the name of Philip II, laureate 
head of Apollo right, rev. male rider to right, ly beneath, 
5.22g/6h (Thompson 2; SNG ANS 997). Good fine, dark ' 
green-brown patina (£80-100) 

The earliest identifiable bronze issue attributable to Lysimachos 

135 Koson (mid 1st century BC), Stater, Consul between two 
lectors walking left, monogram at left, rev. eagle 
standing left on sceptre, holding wreath, 8.69g/12h (RIC 
I, 1701; SNG Copenhagen 123). Extremely fine 
(£400-450) 

Macedon 

136 Amphipolis, A 17, c. 148, Macedonian shield, rev. 
scorpion, 4.36g (AMNG III, p.35, 38). About very fine 
and very rare (£90-120) 

137 Neapolis, Obol, c. 525, gorgoneion, rev. incuse square, 
1.05g (SNG ANS 424). Very fine and very rare 
(£90-120) 

138 Neapolis, Hemidrachm, 4th century BC, gorgoneion, 
rev. laureate head of nymph right, 1.91 g/6h (SNG 429). 
About extremely fine, attractively toned (£200-250) 

Illustrated on the back cover 

139 Olynthos, Chalkidian League, Tetrobol, c. 432-348, 
laureate head of Apollo right, rev. kithara, 2.16g/9h 
(SNG ANS 526). About very fine (£40-60) 

140 Skione, A 10, c. 400-350, human eye, rev. eagle with 

spread wings, 1.34g/4h. Fine to very fine with earthy 
dark green patina, apparently unpublished (£40-60) 
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Kings of Macedon 

141 Philip II (359-336), Stater, Amphipolis, c. 340-328, 

laureate head of Apollo right, rev. galloping biga right, 

grain kernel below, 8.60g/6h (Le Rider 27a, 244). 
Extremely fine (£900-1,200) 

146 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-320, Side, simila 

16.75g/2h (Price 2949). Very fine (£120-150) 

142 Philip II, Tetradrachm, Pella, c. 359-354, laureate head 

of Zeus right, rev. youth on horseback holding palm, 

thunderbolt and n below, 14.18g/2h (cf. Le Rider II A2; 

SNG ANS 385/7). Test cut on reverse, otherwise good 
fine (£150-200) 

PROVENANCE: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

143 Alexander III (336-323), Stater, Magnesia ad Maendrum, 

c. 325-323, helmeted head of Athena right, serpent on 
helmet, rev. Nike standing left, holding wreath and 

stylus, ram-head and griffin in left field, 8.58g/12h 

(Price 1925). Extremely fine, retaining brilliance in fields 
(£1,500-1,800) 

144 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 270-220, 

Chios, head of Herakles right, wearing lion-skin, rev. 

Zeus enthroned left, 16.66g/1 2h (Price 2362). About 

very fine (£90-120) 

147 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-320, Side, similai 

1 6.97g/7h (Price 2949). Very fine (£120-150) 

148 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 320-28C 

uncertain mint in Southern Asia Minor, similar 

16.89g/12h (Price 3070). About very fine (£90-120) 

149 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 324-323, Ake, similar 
16.36g/12h (Price 3254). Crystallized surface and 

obverse off-centre, otherwise good fine (£60-80) 

150 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 330-320, Byblos, similar 

17-12g/12h (Price 3424). Elan a trifle irregular, 
otherwise very fine (£120-150) 

145 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 319-315, 

Sardes, similar, 16.87g/12h (Price 2668). Very fine 

(£120-150) 

151 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 323-317, uncertain min 

in Phoenicia or Syria, similar, 16.97g/12h (Price 3575) 
About very fine (£90-120) 
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52 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-323, 'Babylon', 

similar, 16.99g/9h (Price 3619). Very fine (£120-150) 

i3 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-323, 'Babylon', 

similar, 16.97g/3h (Price 3626a). Very fine (£120-150) 

14 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-323, 'Babylon', 

similar, 16.34g/4h (Price 3639). About very fine 

(£90-120) 

5 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-323, 'Babylon', 

similar, 17.10g/6h (Price 3680). Very fine (£120-150) 

6 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-323, 'Babylon', 

similar, 17.02g/3h (Price 3680). Very fine (£120-150) 

7 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-323, 'Babylon', 

similar, 17.04g/10h (Price 3692). Very fine (£120-150) 

8 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-323, 'Babylon', 

similar, 16.98g/9h (Price 3692). About very fine' 
(£90-120) 

159 Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-323, 'Babylon', 

similar, 1 7.02g/6h (Price .3692). Very fine (£120-150) 

160 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 317-311, 

'Babylon', similar, 16.88g/9h (Price 3704). Very fine 

(£120-150) 

161 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 317-311, 

'Babylon', similar, 16.99g/12h (Price 3704). About very 

fine (£90-120) 

162 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 317-311, 

'Babylon', similar, 16.65g/1 Oh (Price 3708). Very fine 

(£120-150) 

163 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 317-311, 

'Babylon', similar, 17.08g/6h (Price 3723). Very fine 

(£120-150) 

164 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 31 1-305, 

'Babylon', similar, 16.64g/6h (Price 3746). About very 
fine (£90-120) 
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KEEK 

165 Alexander ill, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 31 1-305, 

'Babylon', similar, 16.91 g/5h (Price 3746). About very 
fine (£90-120) 

166 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 31 1-305, 

'Babylon', similar, 16.76g/3h (Price 3751). About very 
fine (£90-120) 

167 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 31 1-305, 
'Babylon', similar, 17.02g/8h (Price 3752). Very fine 
(£120-150) 

168 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 31 1-305, 

'Babylon', similar, 16.96g/12h (Price 3761). About very 
fine (£90-120) 

169 Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, uncertain mint, 

similar, 16.81 g/12h (Price -). Large flan, about very 

fine (£90-120) 

'OIN* 

171 Philip III, Tetradrachm, c. 323-31 6, Arados, simila 

17.1 6g/4h (Price Pi 58). About very fine (£90-120) 

172 Philip III, Tetradrachm, c. 323-300, Marathos, similar 

1 7.03g/1 h (Price Pi 62). Obverse very fine, reverse 
off-centre, about very fine (£90-120) 

173 Philip III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 311-305 

'Babylon', similar, 17.08g/2h (Price P189). Reverse 

off-centre, otherwise very fine (£120-150) 

174 Philip III, posthumous Tetradrachm, c. 311-305 

'Babylon', similar, 16.92g/9h (Price P194). Very fine 
(£120-150) 

175 Philip V (221-1 79), /E 20, c. 211-179, head of Zeus right 
rev. Athena striding left, holding shield and thunderbolt 

8.30g/6h (SNG Alpha Bank 1072). Very fine, dark 
green-brown patina (£40-50) 

Illyria and Central Greece 

Thessaly 

176 Connos (Pelasciotis), /E 20, c. 300, laureate head oi 

Zeus right, rev. ram standing right, 6.72g/6h (Roger- 
223). Fine, very rare (£80-100) 

177 Rhodian Mercenaries, Rhodian Drachm, c. 171, head of 

Helios facing slightly right, rev. rose with bud to right,. 

2.57g/3h (Price, Larissa Hoard, p.241; SNG Keckmar 
795). Lxtremely fine and well-struck (£150-200) 

PRC )VI NAN( i: 

Sitichoro (Thessaly) Hoard, 1968 
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Epiros 

78 Ambkakia, Staler, c. 456-426, Pegasos flying left, rev. 
helmeted head of Athena left, butting bull on helmet, 
8.24g/9h (Calciati p.438, 4). Harshly cleaned, 
otherwise about very fine, rare (£90-120) 

Akarnania 

79 Anaktrion, Stater, c. 345-300, Pegasos flying left, rev. 
helmeted head of Athena left, bucranium to right, 
8.43g/3h (Calciati p.503, 71). Very fine, pleasing light 
tone (£90-120) 

30 Leukas, Stater, c. 390-380, Pegasos flying left, rev. 
helmeted head of Athena left, murex shell at right, 
8.49g/3h (Calciati p.409, 69). Very fine (£90-120) 

Islands off Attica 

51 /Ecina, Stater, c. 525-500, sea turtle, rev. incuse of 
mill-sail pattern, 11.9 7g (ACCC 116). Very fine 
(£250-300) 

Provenance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

32 /Ecina, Stater, c. 525-500, similar, 12.30g (ACCC 116). 
Fine (£60-80) 

Provi nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

33 /Ecina, Obol, c. 525-500, similar, 1-04g (SNC 
Copenhagen 505). About very fine (£30-40) 

Provi nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

Corinthia 

14 Corinth, Stater, c. 405-345, Pegasos flying left, rev. 
helmeted head of Athena left, sitting hound at right, 
8.49g/5h (Calciati 229; Ravel 539). About very fine ' 
(£70-90) 

185 Corinth, Staler, o. 405-345, Pegasos flying left, rev. 
helmeled head of Athena left, dolphin at left and 
thymiaterion at right, 8.49g/12h (Calciati 329A). Very 

fine and well-struck (£90-120) 

186 Corinth, Stater, c. 405-345, Pegasos flying right, rev. 
helmeted head of Athena right, dolphin at right, 
8.42g/3h (Calciati 344; Ravel 914). Obverse about very 
fine, reverse fine (£60-80) 

187 Corinth, Stater, c. 405-345, Pegasos flying right, rev. 
helmeted head of Athena right, Nike with thymiaterion 
at left, 8.54g/3h (Calciati 351; Ravel 950). Very fine 
and well-struck (£90-120) 

188 Corinth, Drachm, c. 350-338, Pegasos flying left, rev. 
head of Aphrodite left, 2.41 g/9h (BMC 300). About very 
fine (£50-70) 

Peloponnesos 

189 Eus, Achaean League, c. 191-146, Hemidrachm, head of 
Zeus right, rev. monogram, 2.22g/10h (BMC 61). Very 
fine, toned (£40-50) 

Provenance: 

R C. Lockett Collection, Pt III, 27-8 May 1959, lot 1919 (part) 
bt P. Minns February 1973 
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Asia Minor 

< )IN 

Bithynia 

190 Kaichedon, Tetrobol, c. 357-340, bull standing left 

above grain-ear, rev. quadripartite granulated incuse 

square, 2.49g (SNC Copenhagen 349). Very fine 

(£40-50) 

191 Kios, Hemidrachm, c. 350-300, laureate head of Apollo 

right, rev. prow of galley ornamented with a star, 

2.50g/12h (SNC Copenhagen 370). Very fine (£40-50) 

192 Kios, Hemidrachm, c. 350-300, similar, 2.46g/10h (SNC 

Copenhagen 370). Very fine (£40-50) 

Mysia 

19.3 Adramytfion, /E 10, 4th century I3C, laureate head of 

/eus right, rev. forepart of Pegasos right, 0.9Sg/1h (BMC 

7). (.anil very green, green patina (£40-50) 

194 Iolla, /E 12, 4th century BC, laureate head of Zeus righ 

rev. forepart of Pegasos right, 1,66g/8h (BMC 2). Very 

fine, dark green patina (£40-50) 

Troas 

195 Alexandria, /E 18, 2nd-1st century BC, laureate head « 

Apollo facing, star countermark, rev. lyre within wreatf 

3.35g/12h (SNC Copenhagen 96). Very fine, dark green 

patina (£40-50) 

196 Antandros, Trihemiobol, c. 440-400, head of Artemi 

Astyrene right, rev. goat to right, grapes above 

1-27g/9h (SNG Copenhagen 216). Fine to very fine, rare 

(£60-80) 

197 Skepsis, 7E 15, 4th century BC, forepart of Pegasos righl 

cornucopiae on back, rev. fir tree in square, 3.68g/6l 

(SNC Copenhagen 481). Very fine, patinated (£40-50) 

Aeolis 

198 Kyme, Hemiobol, c. 500, eagle's head left, rev. incuse c 

mill-sail pattern, 0.53g (SNG Copenhagen 33). About 

very fine (£25-35) 

199 Kyme, Tetradrachm, after c. 165, head of the Amazon 

Kyme right, wearing taenia, rev. horse right, 

one-handled cup below, magistrate Eukthmon 

I ’• >7g/12h (Oakley, ANS MN 27, issue 57). Good very 

fine (£200-250) 

w. co.uk 
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00 Myrina, Tetradrachm, after c. 165, laureate head of 

Apollo right, three lose braids, rev. Apollo Grynios 

standing right, holding branch and phiale, omphalos and 

amphora at feet, monogram at left, 15.41 g/12h (Sacks, 

ANS MN 30, issue 10). Some porosity, otherwise very 

fine (£150-200) 

Lesbos 

31 Mytilene, Billon Diobol, c. 500-450, boar's heads 

vis-a-vis, rev. quadripartite incuse square, 1.25g (Traite 

I, 564). Fine (£40-50) 

)2 Mytilene, electrum Hekte, c. 377-326, head of Apollo 

Karneios right, wearing horn of Ammon, rev. eagle 

standing right, head turned to left, all within linear 

square, 2.53g/3h (Bodenstedt 104; Boston MFA 1 738-9; 

SNG Copenhagen 316). Very fine (£200-250) 

Ionia 

13 Uncrtain mint, electrum Twenty-Fourth Stater, c. 6th 

century BC, mill-sail pattern on raised square, rev. same 

type incuse, 0.39g (Rosen 365). Very fine (£200-250) 

Provi nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

Miletos, /E 17, c. 350-334, laureate head of Apollo 

facing, rev. lion walking right, head reverted, 4.24g/11h 

(Deppert-Lippitz 554). Extremely fine, attractive dark 
green patina (£100-150) 

Provi nanci: 

Bt Spink 

Kingdom of Lydia 

205 Kroisos (c. 561-546), Third-Siglos, light series, foreparts 

of lion and bull vis-a-vis, rev. double incuse punch, 

3.34g (Rosen 666; Boston MFA 2071). Fine to very fine 

(£50-70) 

Provi nanci : 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection |from H.J. Berk| 

Phrygia 

206 Dionysopolis, /E 21, 1st century BC, wreathed head of 

young Dionysos right, rev. Dionysos standing left, 

panther at feet, 8.90g/12h (BMC 3). Very fine, dark 

patina (£40-60) 

Lycian League 

207 Phaselis, c. 167-150, Drachm, laureate head of Apollo 

right, rev. lyre, palm at right, 1.62g/12h (Troxell 54). 

Very fine, toned (£40-50) 

Pamphylia 

208 Aspendos, Stater, c. 420-370, two naked wrestlers 

grappling, rev. slinger right, triskeles in field, 10.85g/3h 

(SNG BnF 54). Very fine (£90-120) 

Cilicia 

209 Mallos, Stater, c. 385-333, head of Aphrodite right, hair 

in sphendone, rev. head of satrap to right, wearing 

Persian cap, 9.76g/12h (SNG Levante 151). Obverse 

about very fine, reverse better (£90-120) 

210 Mallos, Stater, c. 385-333, head of FHerakles right, rev. 

head of satrap to right, wearing Persian cap, 9.96g/12h 

(SNG Levante 159). About very fine (£80-100) 
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211 Myriandros, Mazaios, Satrap (361-334), Stater, Baaltars 

seated left, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, thymiaterion in 

front, rev. lion walking left on waves, 10.36g/9h (cf. 

SNC Levante 186). Rather harshly cleaned, otherwise 

very fine and rare (£90-120) 

Cyprus 

212 Amathos, Rhoikos (c. 350), Obol, head of lion right, 

rev. forepart of lion right, head ' facing, 0.56g/6h 

(Amandry, Amathonte 133B.a; cf. Tziambazis 11 |= BMC 

Cyprus 20 (Third-Stater)l). Obverse off-centre, 

otherwise fine to very fine, rare (£60-80) 

Provenance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

The East 

Seleukid Kings of Syria 

213 Seleukos I (3 1 2 -280), Tetradrachm, 

Seleukeia-on-the-Tigris, c. 296/5, laureate head of Zeus 

right, rev. Athena holding spear and shield, in chariot 

drawn by four horned elephants, anchor above, 

17.12g/12h (SC 159). Good very fine (£250-300) 

Prove nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

Phoenicia 

214 Tyre, Shekel, c. 377-357, Melkart riding hippocamp 

right, holding reins and bow, double line of waves 

below and dolphin at right, rev. owl standing right, 

crook and flail over left shoulder, 13.54g/9h (Betlyon 

17; BMC 19). Very fine and well-centred, attractive light 

tone (£200-250) 

215 Tyre, Shekel, c. 377-357, similar, 13.18g/3h (Betlyon i; 
BMC 19). About very fine (£120-150) 

216 Tyre, Shekel, c. 377-357, similar, 13.09g/11h (Betlyc 

17; BMC 19). Fine (£60-80/ 

Achaemenid Kings of Persia 

217 Time OF Darios I-Xerxes II (485-420), Daric, Persian kin 

or hero in kneeling-running stance to right, holdin 

spear and bow, rev. same type incuse, 8.24g (Carradic 

type lllb, Cp A/B, and pi. 13, 27-31). Good very fine 

and well-struck (£500-600) 

218 Time of Darios 1-Xerxes II, Siglos, similar, 5.52; 

(Carradice type lllb, Cp B, and pi. 13, 20-6). Very fine 

(£40-50) 

Provenance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection [from H.J. Berk] 

Arsakid Kings of Parthia 

219 Mithradates II (123-88), Drachm, diademed bust left 

rev. archer seated right on throne, 4.02g/1h (Sellwooc 

27.1). Extremely fine (£40-60) 

220 Gotarzes I (c. 90-80), Drachm, Rhagae, bust left, 

wearing tiara, rev. archer seated right, 4.16g/111 

(Sellwood 33.4). Extremely fine (£80-100) 

221 Orodes II (57-38), Drachm, Mithradatkart, diademed 

bust left, rev. archer seated right, anchor behind, 

3.99g/1 h (Sellwood 47.29). Very fine (£30-40) 

222 Orodes 11, Drachm, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, 

wearing torque terminating in a sea-horse, rev. archen 

sealed right, anchor behind, 4.10g/1 2h (Sellwood 48.9) 

Good very fine (£40-50) 



23 Orodes II, Drachm, Rhagae, diademed bust left, wearing 

torque, rev. archer seated right, anchor behind, 

3.99g/12h (Sellwood 48.9). Good very fine (£40-50) 

14 Cotarzes II (40-51), Tetradrachm, 361 (49/50), diademed 

head left, rev. Tyche presenting diadem to King 

enthroned left, 14.69g/12h (Sellwood 65.25-7). Very 

fine (£60-80) 

Pkovi nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

229 DARIOS II, Hemidrachm, similar, 2.02g/3h (Alram 565). 

Very fine (£40-60) 

230 Darios II, Hemidrachm, similar, 1.94g/6h (Alram 566). 

About very fine (£30-40) 

231 Artaxerxes II (c. 50 BC), Drachm, crowned and diademed 

bust left, monogram behind, rev. King standing, facing 

left, fire-altar at left, 3.92g/1h (Alram 570). Striking 

splits at edge, otherwise good very fine (£200-250) 

Kings of Persis 

!5 Uncertain king [perhaps Darios I], c. 2nd century BC, 

Obol, head of King right, wearing satrapal cap with 

crescent on flap, rev. fire-altar with Ahuramazda above, 

flanked by King and standard, 0.66g/9h (Alram 553). 

About very fine (£30-40) 

!6 
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Darios I (c. 2nd century BC), Obol, bust right wearing 

satrapal cap with crescent, rev. fire-altar with 

Ahuramazda above, flanked by King and bird on 

pedestal, 0.62g/11h (Alram 556). Good very fine 

(£80-100) 

7 Darios I, Hemidrachm, similar, 2.04g/3h (Alram 558). 

Good very fine (£90-120) 

8 Darios II (c. 1st century BC), Drachm, bust left wearing 

Parthian tiara ornamented with crescent, rev. King 

standing left, fire-altar at left, 3.96g/1h (Alram 564). 
Very fine, toned (£60-80) 

232 Artaxerxes II, Diobol, similar, 1.83g/6h (Alram 574). 

About very fine (£50-70) 

233 Vahsir (c. 50-1 BC), Drachm, diademed bust left, 

crescent in front and monogram behind, rev. King 

standing left, sacrificing before altar, 3.77g/11 h (Alram 

579). Good very fine (£90-120) 

234 Vahsir, Hemidrachm, similar, 2.02g/7h (Alram 580). 

Good very fine, toned (£80-100) 

235 Vahsir, Hemidrachm, similar, 1.88g/5h (Alram 580). 

Very fine, toned (£40-60) 

236 Vahsir, Drachm, diademed bust left, star in front of 

monogram, rev. King standing left, sacrificing before 

altar, 4.06g/6h (cf. Alram 585). Good very fine, toned 

(£150-180) 

237 Pakor I (c. AD 1-50), Hemidrachm, diademed bust left 

on both sides, 1.95g/12h (Alram 593). Very fine, toned 

(£80-100) 
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238 Pakor I, Hemiobol, similar, 0.56g/12h (Alram 

Good very fine, grey tone (£40-60) 

594). 

243 Manchir II (c. 50-100), Hemidrachm, bust left, wearir 

Parthian-style tiara and diadem, rev. diademed bust lef 

1.25g/3h (Alram 635). Very fine (£60-80) 

239 Pakor I, Hemidrachm, diademed bust left, rev. legend 

around triskeles, 1.40g (Alram 597). Good very fine, 

toned, rare (£90-120) 
244 Manchir III (c. 50-100), Hemidrachm, bust left, wearim 

Parthian-style tiara and diadem, rev. bust left in cap an 

diadem, 1.32g/9h (Alram 645). Very fine (£60-80) 

240 Nambed (c. AD 50), Drachm, crowned and diademed 

bust of King left, rev. King standing right, star and 

crescent at right, 3.14g/12h (Alram 603). Slightly 

porous, otherwise very fine (£90-120) 

241 Nambed, Hemidrachm, similar, 1.48g/5h (Alram 601). 

Good very fine, toned (£90-120) 

242 Narad (c. AD 50), Hemidrachm, bust left, wearing 

Parthian tiara, rev. diademed bust left, 1.86g/3h (Alram 

615). Extremely fine, toned (£90-120) 

245 Ardashir IV (c. 50-100), Hemidrachm, diademed bust le 

on both sides, 1.14g/6h (Alram 648). Very fine (£60-80) 

Bactria 

246 Drachm, 4th century BC, helmeted head of Athena right: 

rev. aqe, part of owl standing right, D in field, 4.24g/4h 

{cf. SNCi ANS 7-10). Off-centre, fine to very fine 

(£80-100) 

vw 



X7 Hemidrachm, c. 329-323, helmeted head of Athena right, 

rev. aqe, part of owl standing right, branch in left field, 

1.82g/6h (cf. SNC ANS 9-10). Very fine (£80-100) 
252 Menander (c. 155-130), Drachm, Taxila, helmeted head 

of Athena right, rev. owl right, 2.10g/6h (Mitchiner 

147c). Very fine and very rare (£400-450) 

Greek Kings of Bactria 

18 Demetrios I (c. 200-185), Obol, draped bust right, 

wearing elephant-skin head-dress, rev. Herakles 

standing facing, holding club and lion-skin in left hand, 

crowning himself with his right hand, monogram in left 

field, 0.66g/11h (Mitchiner 105d). Very fine (£100-150) 

9 Acathokles (c. 190-180), nickel Chalkon or Didrachm, 

wreathed head of Dionysos right, with thyrsos, rev. 

panther standing right, grape vine at right, 4.09g/1h (cf. 

Mitchiner 147a). Good very fine and patinated, very 

rare (£250-300) 

253 Menander, Drachm, Taxila, bust left holding spear and 

shield, rev. Athena Promachos right, 3.32g/12h 

(Mitchiner 21 Id). Very fine (£40-50) 

254 Menander, /E 23, bull's head facing, rev. tripod, 

monogram to left, 20.80g/12h (Mitchiner 233b). About 

very fine, very rare (£100-150) 

255 Menander, /E 16, elephant's head right, wearing bell, 

rev. club, monogram at right, 2.70g/12h (Mitchiner 240). 

Very fine and very rare (£80-100) 

0 

1 

Acathokles, nickel Chalkon or Didrachm, similar, 

3.60g/12h (cf. Mitchiner 148; SNG ANS 240). About 

very fine, very rare (£120-150) 

Antimachos (c. 1 74-165), Obol, diademed and draf 

bust right, wearing kausia, rev. Poseidon stand 

facing, holding long trident and palm, monogram 

right, 0.69g/1 h (Mitchiner 127c). Very fine (£100-150) 

256 Zotlos I (c. 130-120), /£ 24, head of Herakles right, 

wearing lion-skin, rev. club and bow-case with bow, 

both within wreath, monogram at right, 9.42g/12h 

(Mitchiner 258). Very fine, rare (£150-200) 

257 Antialkidas (c. 115-95), /E 17, head of Zeus right, 

thunderbolt over shoulder, rev. caps of the Dioskouroi, 

two palms between, monogram below, 8.64g/12h 

(Mitchiner 280). Very fine (£90-120) 
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258 Queen Acathokleia (as Regent for Strato I, c. 135-1 25), 

/E 22, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. Herakles 

seated left on rocks, holding club on thigh, monogram to 

left, 9.21 g/12h (Mitchiner 307a). Very fine, rare 

(£90-120) 

264 Hermaios, /E 20, bearded head of Zeus-Mithras 

Phyrgian cap to right, rev. horse prancing rigt 

monogram below, 8.68g/12h (Mitchiner 416b). Ver 

fine, rare (£150-200) 

259 Queen Acathokleia (as Regent for Strato I), /E 25, 

laureate and draped bust of Agathokleia right, long hair 

in queue, rev. bow and quiver with strap, monogram at 

left, 9.73g/11h (cf. Mitchiner 307, different monogram). 

Very fine and patinated, very rare (£350-400) 

260 Strato I (c. 125-110), /E 22, head of Herakles right, club 

over shoulder, rev. Nike walking right, holding wreath 

and palm, monogram in front, 8.70g/12h (Mitchiner 334). 

Good very fine and patinated, rare (£90-120) 

261 Strato I, /E 25, Apollo standing facing, holding bow and 

arrow, rev. tripod, monogram to left, 9.03g/12h 

(Mitchiner 336d). Good very fine and nicely patinated 

(£100-150) 

262 Amyntas (c. 95-90), /E 20, bearded head of Zeus-Mithras 

in Phrygian cap to right, rev. Athena standing left, with 

shield and spear, 8.31 g/1 2h (Mitchiner 397). Very fine, 

rare (£150-200) 

263 Hermaios and Kalliope (c. 90-70), Tetradrachm, 

(unjoined busts right, rev. King on horseback right, 

O.OOg/lOh (Mitchiner 407). Some porosity on edge, 

otherwise belter than very fine and dark-toned, very 

rare (£000-700) 

265 Zoilos II (c. 55-35), Drachm, diademed and draped bu 

right, rev. Athene Alkidemos advancing left, holdir 

shield and hurling thunderbolt, 2.30g/12h (SNC Ah 

1654). Extremely fine, dark-toned (£80-100) 

266 ZOILOS II, Drachm, similar, 2.22g/12h (SNC ANS 1667 

Extremely fine, dark-toned (£80-100) 

Indo-Scythian Kings 

267 Maues (c. 95/85-65/60), /E 22, Apollo standing facing 

rev. tripod, monogram to left, 8.72g/12h (Senior 8.1 

Good very fine, patinated (£90-120) 

268 Maues, /E 23, elephant advancing right, rev. humpeo 

bull walking right, 9.89g/12h (Senior 11.2). Good very 

fine, patinated (£90-120) 

269 Maues, /E 23, Poseidon standing facing, holding trident 

rev. river-god Vakslii standing facing, I2.92g/12H 

(Senior 28). Very fine, patinated (£90-120) 



0 Azilises I (c. 57-35), Telradrachm, King on horseback 

right, holding spear, rev. Tyche standing left, holding 

lamp and palm, monograms in field, 9.39g/11h (Senior 

56.10). Good very fine (£40-60) 

Provi nanci: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

I Azes I (c. 57-35), ft 25, King seated on Bactrian camel 

right, rev. humped bull grazing right, 13.46g/12h (Senior 

81.10). Good very fine, patinated (£90-120) 

l Azes I, ft 21, similar, 5.93g/12h (Senior 81.20). Good 

fine (£30-40) 

North Africa 

3tolemaic Kings of Egypt 

t Ptolemy II (285-246), Tetradrachm, diademed bust of 

Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle on thunderbolt, 13.65g/12h 

(Svoronos 362). Metal fault at edge, otherwise about 

very fine (£40-50) 

Provenance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

I Ptolemy VI (180-145), Tetradrachm, 146/5, diademed 

bust right, rev. eagle on thunderbolt, 13.87g/12h 

(Svoronos 1451; SNG Copenhagen 302). Several 

scratches and test cuts, otherwise fine to very fine 

(£30-40) 

A COLLECTION OF ROMAN COINS 
the Property of a Gentleman 

Roman Republic 

275 C. Cassius, Denarius, c. 126, 3.1 7g/11 h (Crawford 266/1; 

RSC Cassia 1); L. Appuleius SaturninuS, Denarius, c. 

104, 4.00g/1h (Crawford 317/3; RSC Appuleia 1); C. 

Vibius C.F. Pansa, Denarius, c. 90, 3.64g/6h (Crawford 

342/3; RSC Vibia 6); C. Naevius Balbus, serrate 

Denarius, c. 79, 3.80g/8h (Crawford 382/1; RSC Naevia 

6); L. Plautius Plancus, Denarius, c. 47, 3.75g/10h 

(Crawford 453/1; RSC Plautia 14) [5|. Fine to very fine, 

last better and toned, first with test cut (£50-70) 

276 L. Calpurnius Piso Fruci, Denarius, c. 90, laureate head 

of Apollo right, * behind head, rev. horseman galloping 

right holding palm, 4.01 g/12h (Crawford 340/1; RSC 

Calpurnia 11). Collectors' number '114' painted on 

reverse, otherwise very fine and toned (£30-40) 

T77 L. Farsuleius Mensor, Denarius, c. 75, diademed and 

draped bust of Liberty right, SC behind head, rev. Roma 

in biga assisting togate figure to mount the chariot, xx 

below horse's feet, 3.80g/6h (Crawford 392/1 a; RSC 

Farsuleia 1b). Very fine, toned (£40-50) 

Claudius (41 -54) 

278 Plated Denarius, c. 51, Lugdunum, rev. head of 

Agrippina Jr, 2.86g/6h (RIC 81); Vespasian, Denarius, c. 

70, Rome, 2.89g/6h (RIC 10); Domitian, Denarii (2), c. 

89, Rome, 2.38g/6h (RIC 25), c. 92-3, Rome, 3.25g/6h 

(RIC 153) |41. Fair to fine (£40-50) 

Provenance: 

Third bt May 1989 

Nerva (96-98) 

279 Denarius, c. 96, Rome, laureate head right, rev. salvs 

pvblica, Salus seated left, 3.27g/6h (RIC 9; RSC 132). 

Very fine, obverse toned (£40-60) 

Trajan (98-117) 

280 Denarii (5), all Rome, c. 102, 3.21g/6h (RIC 49); c. 107 

(3), 3.18g/7h (RIC 128), 3.23g/6h, 2.92g/6h (both RIC 

147b); c. 117, 3.05g/6h (RIC 361) [5]. Fine and better 

(£40-60) 

Provenance: 

Last bt V. Henstridge July 1991 

Hadrian (11 7-138) 

281 Denarii (4), all Rome, c. 118, 2.76g/8h (RIC 41); c. 120, 

2.89g/6h (RIC 97); c. 124, 3.02g/6h (RIC 116); c. 131, 

2.57g/12h (RIC 209) 14]. Fine and better (£40-60) 

Provenance: 

Last bt A. Cherry January 1998 
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Sabina (Augusta 117-136/7) 

282 Denarius, c. 133, Rome, diademed and draped bust right, 

hair in plated coil on crown of head, rev. vesta, Vesta, 

veiled, seated left, holding palladium and sceptre, 

3.19g/6h (RIC Hadrian 410; C 85). About very fine, 

reverse partly discoloured (£80-100) 

Antoninus Pius (138-161) 

283 Denarius, c. 139, Rome, laureate head right, rev. tr pot 

COS ii, Liberalitas standing left, holding pileus and 

vindicta, 3.30g/6h (RIC 50; RSC 861). Good very fine, 

toned (£40-50) 

284 Denarii (5), revs, modius, eagle, clasped hands, Fortuna, 

etc [5]. Fine to very fine (£50-70) 

Faustina Senior (Augusta 139-141) 

285 Denarii (7), revs, temple, Faustina, Ceres, Vesta, 

Concordia, etc [7], Fine to very fine (£120-150) 

Marcus Aurelius (161-180) 

286 As Caesar, Denarius, c. 156-7, Rome, bare head right, 

rev. tr pot xi cos ii, Virtus standing left, 3.35g/5h (RIC 

473; RSC 721). Good very fine (£40-50) 

Provi nance: 

Bt October 1999 

287 Denarius, c. 161, Rome, bare head of Divus Antoninus 

Pius right, rev. divo PiO, column surmounted by statue of 

Pius holding eagle and sceptre, 3.09g/6h (RIC 440; RSC 

353). Very fine, toned (£40-50) 

Provi nanci : 

Bt A. Cherry January 1990 

288 Denarii (4), revs. Emperor, Roma, Victory, etc |4|. Fine 

to very fine (£40-60) 

(DINS 111 nllo 

Lucius Verus (161-169) 

290 Denarius, c. 165-6, Rome, laureate head right, re\ 

pietas av ctr p vi COS ii, Pietas standing left, 3.42g/6 

(RIC 560; RSC 131). Very fine (£40-50) 

Crispina (Augusta 178-182) 

291 As, c. 180-2, Rome, draped bust right with elabora 

hairstyle, rev. ivno lvcina s C, Juno standing left 

holding patera and sceptre, 11.1 5g/5h (RIC Commodw 

680; BMCRE 433; C 24). Very fine, dark green patina 

(£40-50) 

Septimius Severus (193-211) 

292 Denarius, c. 202-10, Rome, laureate head right, rev 

indvlgentia avcc in carth, Dea Caelestis riding right o 

lion, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, 2.88g/12h (Rl 

266; RSC 222). About extremely fine (£40-60) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry 1991 

293 Denarii (3), revs. Fortuna, Hercules, Emperor [3], One 

fair, others good fine (£30-40) 

Julia Domna (Augusta 193-217) 

294 Denarius, c. 198, Rome, draped bust right, rev. mate 

devm, Cybele seated left, leaning on column, holdin 

drum in right hand and sceptre in left, lion at her feet 

2.85g/5h (RIC. Caracalla 382; RSC 137). About extremely 

fine, toned (£40-60) 

Provi .nano: 

Bt A. Cherry 1990 

295 Denarii (9), revs. Laetitia, Juno, Pietas, Felicitas, Diana 

Ceres, Pudicitia, etc |9|. Fine to very fine (£120-150) 

Caracalla (198-217) 

296 Denarii (3), revs. Felicitas, Liberalitas, Pax [31. Fine to 

very fine (£30-40) 

Faustina Junior (Augusta 161-175) 

289 Denarii (7), revs. Vesta, Venus, Salus, Juno, peacock, 

etc [ 71. Fine to very fine (£120-150) 

Plautilla (Augusta 202-205) 

297 Denarii (2), both c. 202, Rome, 2.97g/6h (RIC 36.3), 

5.60g/6h (RIC 365) [2]. First good fine and dark-toned 

but small hole in flan, second very fine (£30-40) 
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)g DENARIUS, c. 204, Rome, draped bust right, rev. venvs 

victrix, Venus standing left, holding apple and palm 

branch, shield at side, Cupid standing at left, holding 

helmet, 3.18g/6h (RIC 369; RSC 25). Good very fine, 

light grey tone (£40-50) 

Provi nano: 

Bt A. Cherry 

Ceta (209-211) 

'9 As Caesar, Denarius, c. 202, Rome, bare headed, draped 

and cuirassed bust right, rev. secvrit imperii, Securitas 

seated left, holding globe, 3.41 g/6h (RIC 20b; RSC 

183a). Good very fine (£30-40) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry September 1997 

0 As Caesar, Denarii (4), revs. Felicitas, Victory, Emperor, 

Securitas |4|. Fine to very fine (£40-50) 

Elagabalus (218-222) 

1 Denarii (6), revs. Mars, Fides, Emperor, Sol, Victory, etc 

16]. Fine to very fine (£50-70) 

Julia Paula (Augusta 219-220) 

2 Denarius, c. 219, Rome, draped bust right, rev. venvs 

CENETRix, Venus seated left, holding apple and sceptre, 

3.36g/12h (RIC 222; RSC 21). Very fine (£60-80) 

Julia Maesa (Augusta 222-235) 

3 Denarius, c. 218-20, Rome, draped bust right, rev. 

fecvnditas avc, Fecunditas standing left, holding patera 

in right hand and cornucopiae in left, small child at her 

feet, 2.98g/6h (RIC Elagabalus 249; RSC 8). About 

extremely fine, reverse better, light tone (£60-80) 

Severus Alexander (222-235) 

'4 Denarii (4), revs. Emperor, Pietas, Mars, Fides |4). Fine 
to very fine (£40-50) 

Julia Mamaea (Augusta 222-225) 

305 Denarius, c. 222, Rome, draped bust right, rev. ivno 

conservatrix, Juno standing left holding patera and 

sceptre, peacock at her feet, 2.77g/12h (RIC Alexander 

343; RSC 35). Good very fine, olive tone (£40-50) 

306 Denarius, c. 226, Rome, diademed and draped bust right, 

rev. vesta, Vesta standing left, holding palladium and 

sceptre, 3.35g/6h (RIC Alexander 360; RSC 81). Good 

very fine, portrait better (£40-50) 

307 Denarii (3), revs. Fecunditas (2), Fides [3J. Fine to very 

fine (£40-50) 

Gordian III (238-244) 

308 Denarius, c. 240, Rome, draped and cuirassed bust right, 

rev. p m tr p in COS P P, Gordian on horse walking left, 

holding spear and raising right hand, 2.97g/12h (RIC 81; 

RSC 234). Extremely fine (£40-50) 

Provenance: 

Bt Den of Antiquity September 1997 

Philip I (244-249) 

309 Sestertius, c. 246, Rome, laureate, draped and cuirassed 

bust right, rev. pmtrp iiii cos ii p p s C, Felicitas 

standing left, holding long caduceus and cornucopiae, 

20.68g/11h (RIC 150a; C 146). Very fine, green-brown 

patina (£40-60) 

Provenance: 

Bt July 1991 

Trajan Decius (249-251) 

310 Antoninianus, c. 250-1, Rome, radiate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. genivs exerc illvriciani, Genius 

standing left, holding patera and cornucopiae, standard 

behind, 3.59g/7h (RIC 16c; RSC 49). Good very fine 

(£30-40) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry 
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Aurelian (270-275) 

311 Antoninianii (9), revs. Concordia, Jupiter, Sol, etc [9], 

Fine to very fine (£80-100) 

Severina (Augusta 270-275) 

312 Antoninianus, c. 274-5, Lugdunum, diademed and 

draped bust right on crescent, rev. concord milit, 

Concordia seated left, holding patera and cornucopiae, 

DL in exergue, 3.97g/1h (RIC 1; C 5). Extremely fine 

(£40-50) 

Tacitus (275-276) 

313 Antoninianii (6), revs. Laetitia, Providentia, dementia, 

etc [6 ]. Fine to very fine (£40-60) 

Probus (276-282) 

314 Antoninianii (16), revs. Virtus, Salus, dementia, 

Concordia, Mars, Pax, Roma, etc [16]. Fine to very fine 

(£80-100) 

Diocletian (284-305) 

315 Follis, c. 300, London, laureate and cuirassed bust 

right, rev. genio popvli romani, Genius standing left, 

holding patera and cornucopiae, 10.87g/6h (RIC 10). 

Extremely fine with even chocolate-brown patina 

(£50-70) 

PROVI NANCE: 

Bl A. Cherry 

Allectus (293-296) 

316 Quinarius, c. 293-6, London, radiate and cuirassed bust 

right, rev. virtvs avg, galley right, waves below, ql in 

exergue, 2.64g/1h (RIC 1; C 5). Very fine, even green 

patina (£40-50) 

317 Quinarius, c. 293-6, London, similar, 2.31 g/11 h (RIC 1; C 

5). Very fine, olive-green patina (£40-50) 

Galerius (305-311) 

318 As Caesar, Follis, c. 300, London, laureate and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. genio popvli romani, Genius 

standing left, holding patera and cornucopiae, 9.30g/6h 

(RK 15). Good very fine with some silvering, green 

pat in.i (£50-70) 

Galeria Valeria (Augusta 305-311) 

319 Follis, c. 308-9, Cyzicus, draped bust right on crescer 

rev. veneri victrici, Venus standing left, holding app 

and raising drapery, L in field, 4.98g/6h (RIC 4i 

Extremely fine, attractive green-brown patina (£80-100) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry November 1999 

320 Follis, c. 309-10, Antioch, draped bust right c 

crescent, rev. veneri victrici, Venus standing let 

holding apple and raising drapery, altar at left, H 

right, 5.56g/12h (RIC 121). Extremely fine, attractive 

green-brown patina (£80-100) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry November 1999 

Fausta (Augusta 325-326) 

321 Follis, c. 326, Trier, draped bust right, hair in four ligl 

waves and chignon, rev. spes reipvblicae, Fausta, c 

Spes, holding the future emperors Constantine II an 

Constantius II, ptr in exergue, 3.35g/5h (RIC 484 

Extremely fine, even green-brown patina (£40-60) 

PROVI NANCI: 

Bt A. Cherry December 1991 

Helena (+330) 

322 Follis, c. 327-8, Trier, diademed and draped bust right 

hair in switch brought forward over ear, rev. secvrita 

reipvblice, Helena, as Securitas, standing left, holding 

branch in right hand and raising pallium with left, STR: 

in exergue, 2.85g/5h (RIC 508). Extremely fine with 

even light green patina (£40-60) 

Provi nanci: 

Bt A. Cherry 1990 

Crispus (Caesar, 317-326) 

323 FOLLES (10), revs. CAESAR NOSTRVM, PROVIDENTIAE CAESS' 

etc [10]. Fine to very fine (£40-50) 

www.d, 



Constantine II (337-40) 

\ As Caesar, Follis, c. 326, Trier, laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust left, rev. constantinvs Caesar ptr in four 

lines, 2.14g/5h (RIC 489). Extremely fine with even 

brown patina, rare (£80-100) 

; Foiles (9), revs, caesar nostrvm, providentiae caess, 

AETERNITAS, VOT X, CLARITAS REIPVBLICAE, BEATA 

tranqvilitas, etc |9|. Fine to very fine (£60-80) 

Gratian (367-383) 

> Siliqua, c. 377, Trier, diademed bust right, rev. vot x 

mvlt xv within wreath, trps below, 1.71g/12h (RIC 44b; 

RSC 68). Very fine, dark-toned (£40-50) 

Eugenius (392-394) 

Siliqua, c. 392-4, Trier, diademed, draped and cuirassed 

bust right, rev. virtvs romanorvm, Roma seated left on 

cuirass, holding Victory on globe and reversed spear, 

trps in exergue, 0.98g/5h (RIC 106d; RSC 14a). Clipped, 

otherwise extremely fine, lightly toned (£60-80) 

Arcadius (383-408) 

Siliqua, c. 395, Trier, diademed, draped and cuirassed 

bust right, rev. virtvs romanorvm, Roma seated left on 

cuirass, holding Victory on globe and reversed spear, 

trps in exergue, 1.27g/6h (RIC 106c; RSC 27e). Very 

fine, reverse better, grey tone (£40-50) 

Honorius (393-423) 

1 Siliqua, c. 393, Mediolanum, diademed bust right, rev. 

virtvs romanorvm, Roma seated left on cuirass, holding 

Victory and spear, mdps in exergue, 1,03g/11 h (cf. RIC 

31c; RSC 59b). Clipped, otherwise good very fine 
(£40-50) 

Miscellaneous 

Denarii (4), of Elagabalus, Julia Maesa, Gordian III 141. 

Fine to very fine (£40-50) 

Antoninianii (10), of Gordian III, Philip I, Flerennia 

Etrusci I la, etc 1101. Fine to very fine (£80-100) 

Antoninianii (13), of Gallienus, Salonina, etc [ 131. Fine 

to very fine (£80-100) 

Antoninianii (10), of Postumus, Victorinus, Valerian II, 

Claudius II, Numerian, Carus [10]. Fine to very fine 

(£80-100) 

Antoninianii (5), of Diocletian, Victorinus, Maximianus, 

Constantius I [5]. Fine to very fine (£40-50) 

Siliquae (6), of Valens, Julian II, Magnus Maximus, 

Arcadius [6], Fine to very fine (£90-120) 

Folles (13), of Diocletian, Maximianus, Constantius I, 

Maxentius, Severus II, etc 113]. Fine to very fine 

(£80-100) 

Folles (7), of Galerius and Galeria Valeria 17]. Fine to 

very fine (£60-80) 

Bronzes (7), of Claudius, Nero, Vespasian, Domitian, etc 

[7J. Varied state (£50-70) 

Bronzes (5), of Trajan and Hadrian [5]. Varied state 

(£80-100) 

Bronzes (8), of Antoninus Pius, Faustina Sr, Lucilla, etc 

[ 8 J. Varied state (£80-100) 

Bronzes (8), of Julia Mamaea, Severus Alexander, 

Otacilia Severa, Gordian III, Trajan Decius [8). Varied 

state (£80-100) 

Bronzes (20), of Licinius I, Constantine the Great, etc 

(20]. Fine to very fine (£60-80) 

Bronzes (9), of Fausta, Helena and Theodora |9|. Fine 

to very fine (£60-80) 

Bronzes (11), of Constans, Arcadius, Constantius II, 

Magnentius, Eudoxia, etc [ 11 J. Fine to very fine 

(£60-80) 

330 

331 

332 

333 

334 

335 

336 

337 

338 

339 

340 

341 

342 

343 

344 
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ROMAN REPUBLICAN COINS 

The mint is Rome unless otherwise stated 

345 Anonymous, Didrachm, c. 269-266, diademed head of 

Hercules right, club at shoulder, lion skin tied at neck, 

rev. wolf suckling twins, romano in exergue, 7.30g/6h 

(Crawford 20/1; RSC 8). Very fine (£400-500) 

346 Anonymous, Quadrigatus, c. 225-212, laureate head of 

Dioscuri, rev. Jupiter in quadriga driven by Victory 

right, 6.04g/4h (Crawford 28/3; RSC 24). Very fine 

(£90-120) 

347 Anonymous, Quinarius, c. 211-210, Luceria, head of 

Roma right, wearing griffin-crested Phrygian helmet, v 

behind, [l] below, rev. Dioscuri riding right, roma in 

rectangular panel in exergue, 2.04g/3h (Crawford 98a/3; 

RSC 33e). Some surface oxidation, otherwise good fine, 

rare (£90-120) 

348 C. Egnatuleius C.f., Quinarius, c. 97, laureate head of 

Apollo right, rev. Victory standing left erecting trophy, 

Q in field, 1.76g/1 Oh (Crawford 333/1; RSC Egnatuleia 

1). Good fine (£25-35) 

349 Ti. Claudius Ti.F. Ap.N. Nero, serrate Denarius, c. 79, 

head of Diana right, bow and quiver on shoulder, rev. 

Victory in biga right, carrying wreath and long palm, 

lxxiii below, 4.00g/12h (Crawford 383/1; RSC Claudia 5). 

Good very fine (£60-80) 

350 C. Hosidius C.F. Geta, Denarius, c. 64, diademed head 

of Diana right, bow and quiver at her shoulder, rev. wild 

boar of ( alydon, pierced by spear and attacked by dog, 

i.94g/6h (( rawford 407/2; RSC Hosidia I). Extremely 

fine (£80-100) 

351 M. PLAETORIUS M.f. Cestianus, Denarius, c. 57, turret 

head of Cybele right, globe under chin, rev. curi 

chair, hammer at left, 3.82g/3h (Crawford 409/2; R 

Plaetoria 3). Very fine (£60-80) 

352 Q. Pomponius Musa, Denarius, c. 56, laureate head 

Apollo right, scroll behind, rev. Clio standing le 

resting elbow on pedestal and holding open scro 

4.02g/6h (Crawford 410/3; RSC Pomponia 11). Banker 

mark on cheek, otherwise good very fine (£90-120) 

353 L. Cassius Longinus, Denarius, c. 63, draped and veik 

bust of Vesta left, kylix behind, L in front, rev. toga 

male figure dropping tablet into a cista, 3.81 g/ 

(Crawford 413/1; RSC Cassia 10). Some old scratches 

otherwise very fine (£40-50) 

354 L. Aemilius Lepidus Paullus, Denarius, c. 62, veiled an 

diademed head of Concordia right, rev. Paullus standir 

to right of trophy, Perseus and his son as prisoners 

left, 4.00g/4h (Crawford 415/1; RSC Aemilia 10). Abou 

extremely fine (£60-80) 

355 L. Scribonius Libo, Denarius, c. 62, diademed head c 

Bonus Eventus right, rev. Puteal Scribonianu 

ornamented with garland and two lyres, hammer at basi 

3.71 g/5h (Crawford 416/1 a; RSC Scribonia 8a). Gooc 

very fine (£60-80) 

356 P. Licinius Crassus M.f., Denarius, c. 55, drapec; 

laureate and diademed head of Venus right, rev. femak 

holding spear, standing in front of her horse, shield an 

cuirass at her feet, 3.47g/3h (Crawford 430/1; RS. 

Licinia 18). A little off-centre, otherwise very fine 

(£40-50) 

357 C.n Pi ancius, Denarius, c. 55, head of Diana Plancian 

right, wearing petasus, rev. Cretan goat right, quive 

and bow at left, 3.84g/3h (Crawford 432/1; RSC Pland 

1). Extremely fine (£80-100) 
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} Cn Nerius, Denarius, c. 49, head of Saturn right, harpa 

behind, rev. legionary eagle to right between two 

standards, left inscribed h, right inscribed p, 3.91 g/10h 

(Crawford 441/1; RSC Neria 1). Extremely fine 

(£80-100) 

) Man. Acilius Clabrio, Denarius, c. 49, laureate head of 

Salus right, rev. Salus standing left, leaning on column 

and holding serpent, 3.92g/4h (Crawford 442/1 a; RSC 

Acilia 8). About extremely fine (£60-80) 

I Man. Acilius Clabrio, Denarius, c. 49, similar, 3.89g/6h 

(Crawford 442/1 a; RSC Acilia 8). Very fine (£40-50) 

C. Vibius C.F. C.n. Pansa Caetronianus, Denarius, c. 48, 

mask of Pan right, rev. Jupiter A(n)xurus seated left, 

3.68g/6h (Crawford 449/1 a; RSC Vibia 18). Good very 

fine (£40-60) 

Albinus Bruti f., Denarius, c. 48, head of Pietas right, 

rev. clasped hands with winged caduceus, 4.02g/8h 

(Crawford 450/2; RSC Postumia 10). Old scratch in 

obverse field, otherwise good very fine (£40-50) 

Petillius Capitolinus, Denarius, c. 43, eagle on 

thunderbolt, rev. temple of Jupiter Capitolinus with 

crowded pediment, 3.71 g/7h (Crawford 487/2c; RSC 

Petillia 4). Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise very 

fine or better (£50-70) 

A group of Aes Grave from the Early Phase 

As, c. 280-276, janiform head of Dioskouri on raised 

disk, i above, rev. head of Mercury left wearing winged 

petasus on raised disk, I above, 346.14g/12h (Crawford 

14/1; TV 1). Fine to very fine for issue, dark grey-green 

patina (£300-400) 

Plate 1 

Semis, c. 280-276, helmeted head of Minerva left, s 

below, rev. female head left, s below, 142.28g/12h 

(Crawford 14/2; TV 2). Rather harshly cleaned, fair, dark 

green patina (£60-80) 

Plate 1 

Triens, c. 280-276, thunderbolt, four pellets in field, 

rev. dolphin right, four pellets below, 101.69g/12h 

(Crawford 14/3; TV 3). Very fine for issue, mottled 
patina (£150-200) 

Provi nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection [from BaranowskyJ. 

Plate 1 

367 Triens, c. 280-276, similar, 91.30g/3h (Crawford 14/3; TV 

3). Very fine for issue, green-brown patina (£150-200) 

Plate 1 

368 Quadrans, c. 280-276, two barley grains divided by 

three pellets, rev. open right hand, three pellets at left, 

86.75g/12h (Crawford 14/4; TV 4). Fine to very fine, 

light green patina (£100-150) 

Plate 1 

369 Sextans, c. 280-276, cockle shell, two pellets below, 

rev. caduceus, two pellets below, 48.74g/12h (Crawford 

14/5; TV 5). Fine, dark brassy tone (£60-80) 

Plate 1 

370 Uncia, c. 280-276, astragalos, pellet below, rev. pellet, 

23.91 g (Crawford 14/6; TV 6). Very fine, green-brown 

patina (£60-80) 

Plate 1 

371 Semis, c. 275-270, Pegasus flying right on raised disk, s 

below, rev. Pegasus flying left on raised disk, S below, 

149.02g/12h (Crawford 18/2; TV 9). Very fine, 

green-brown patina (£400-500) 

Plate 2 

372 Triens, c. 275-270, horse's head right, four pellets 

below, rev. horse's head left, four pellets below, 

95.42g/12h (Crawford 18/3; TV 10). Very fine, 

green-brown patina (£200-250) 

Plate 2 

373 Sextans, c. 275-270, head of Dioskouros right, two 

pellets behind, rev. head of Dioskouros left, two pellets 

behind, 52.51 g/12h (Crawford 18/5; TV 12). Very fine, 

green-brown patina (£90-120) 

Plate 2 

374 Triens, c. 265-242, horse prancing left, two pellets 

above and below, rev. six-spoked wheel incorporating 

four pellets, 92.58g (Crawford 24/5; TV 33). Very fine, 

earthy green-brown patina (£200-250) 

Plate 2 

375 Quadrans, c. 265-242, dog walking left, three pellets 

below, rev. six-spoked wheel incorporating three 

pellets, 72.86g (Crawford 24/6a; TV 34). Fine to very 

fine, earthy green-brown patina (£90-120) 

Plate 2 

376 Quadrans, c. 240-225, head of Hercules left wearing 

lion-skin on raised disk, three pellets behind, rev. prow 

of galley right on raised disk, three pellets below, 

54.24g/12h (Crawford 35/4; TV 54). Very fine, earthy 

green-brown patina (£90-120) 

Plate 2 

377 Sextans, c. 240-225, head of Mercury left, wearing 

petasus, two pellets below, rev. prow of galley right, 

two pellets below, 47.92g/12h (Crawford 35/5; TV 55). 

Fine to very fine, earthy green-brown patina (£80-100) 

Plate 2 
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ROMAN IMPERATORIAL COINS 

Julius Caesar 

378 Denarius, c. 47-46, Africa, diademed head of Venus 

right, rev. /Eneas walking left, carrying Anchises and 

palladium, caesar at right, 3.21 g/6h (Crawford 458/1, 

RSC 12). Very fine (£50-70) 

379 Denarius, c. 46-45, Spain, diademed head of Venus 

right, rev. trophy with oval shield and carnyx between 

female captive and male captives, caesar in exergue, 

4.01 g/3h (Crawford 468/1; RSC 13). About extremely 

fine (£100-150) 

Brutus 

380 Denarius, c. 43-42, Rome, laureate head of Apollo right, 

rev. trophy, 3.46g/12h (Crawford 506/2; RSC 4). 

Obverse surface corroded, fine, reverse very fine 

(£60-80) 

Ahenobarbus 

381 Denarius, c. 41, Rome, bare head right, ahenobar at 

right, rev. cn domitivs imp, trophy on prow right, 

3.28g/12h (Crawford 519/2; RSC Domitia 21). A little 

off-centre, otherwise very fine, rare (£250-300) 

Mark Antony 

382 Denarius, c. 37, Rome, bare head right, rev. trophy with 

sword and shield, two oblong shields at base, 3.51 g/8h 

(Crawford 536/4; RSC 17a). Some tooling both sides, 

otherwise fine, reverse better, rare (£80-100) 

Octavian 

383 Denarius, c. 32-29, Rome, head of Venus right, wearing 

stephane and necklace, rev. caesar divi f, Octavian in 

military dress, cloak flying behind, advancing left and 

holding transverse spear, i.57g/12h (RIC 251; CBN 1; 

RS( 70). Very fine (£80-100) 

384 Denarius, c. 32-29, Rome, similar, 3.22g/9h (RIC 25 

CBN 1; RSC 70). Two banker's marks, otherwise ver 

fine (£60-80) 

385 Denarius, c. 32-29, Rome, bare head left, rev. caes, 

divi F, Victory on globe right, 3.13g/9h (RIC 255; CB 

42; RSC 66). Reverse surface oxidised, otherwise ver\ 

fine (£80-100) 

386 Denarius, c. 29-27, Rome, bare head right, rev. caesa 

divi f, rostral column surmounted by statue of Octaviar 

3-1 3g/9h (RIC 271; CBN 69; RSC 124). Reverse surface 

oxidised, otherwise very fine (£80-100) 



ROMAN IMPERIAL COINS 

The mint is Rome unless otherwise stated 

IM II 1:1 K\ 

Augustus (27 BC - AD 14) 

17 Denarius, c. 27 BC, Pergamurn, bare head right, rev. iovi 

olv, hexastyle temple, 2.98g/7h (RIC 472; CBN 936; RSC 

182). Obverse surface oxidised, otherwise very fine 

(£80-100) 

8 Denarius, c. 27 BC, Pergamurn, similar, 3.39g/12h (RIC 

472; CBN 936; RSC 182). Obverse fine, surface 

oxidised, reverse very fine (£60-80) 

9 Denarius, c. 27-26 BC, Spain, bare head right, rev. imp 

CAESAR DIVI F, Iberian shield, 2.87g/8h (RIC 543a; CBN 

1017; RSC 126). Oxidised surface, good fine (£60-80) 

0 Denarius, c. 19-18 BC, Colonia Patricia, bare head right, 

rev. signis receptis F, Mars standing facing, holding 

aquila and standard, 3.24g/6h (RIC 82a; CBN 1095; RSC 

259). Oxidised surface, about very fine (£60-80) 

1 Denarius, c. 19-18 BC, Colonia Patricia, bare head right, 

rev. ob CIVIS SERVATOS, oak-wreath, 3.06g/5h (RIC 75a; 

CBN 1164; RSC 213). Oxidised surface, obverse about 

very fine, reverse fine (£50-70) 

2 Denarius, c. 15 BC, Lugdunum, bare head right, rev. imp 

X, bull butting right, 2.87g/6h (RIC 167a; CBN 1373; RSC 

137). Oxidised surface, very fine (£60-80) 

394 Denarius, c. 2 BC AD 4, Lugdunum, laureate head right, 

rev. c l caesares avcvsti f cos desic princ ivvent, Gaius 

and Lucius Caesars standing facing, each togate and 

resting hands on clipei between them, spears behind, 

simpulum and lituus in field above, 2.98g/2h (RIC 207; 

CBN 1651; RSC 43). Oxidised surface, about very fine 

(£60-80) 

395 Denarius, c. 2 BC-AD 4, Lugdunum, laureate head right, 

rev. C L CAESARES AVCVSTI F COS DESIC PRINC IVVENT, GaiuS 

and Lucius Caesars standing facing, each togate and 

resting hands on clipei between them, spears behind, 

simpulum, lituus and x in field above, 2.98g/9h (RIC 

207; CBN 1662; RSC 43). Off-centre, fine (£30-40) 

396 P. PetroniuS Turpilianus, fourre Denarius, c. 19 BC, bare 

head of Augustus right, rev. tvrpiuanvs hi vir, six-rayed 

star above crescent, 2.31 g/lh (RIC 300; CBN 165; RSC 

495). About very fine, a little dirty (£60-80) 

397 Q. Rustius, Denarius, c. 19 BC, conjoined heads of 

Fortuna Victrix and Fortuna Felix right, rev. caesar 

avcvsto EX s C, ornamental rectangular altar inscribed 

FOR RE, 3.41 g/1 Oh (RIC 322; CBN 222; RSC 513). 

Oxidised surface, fine, rare (£60-80) 

398 Quinarius, c. 29-26 BC, Ephesus, bare head right, rev. 

asia recepta, Victory standing right on cista mystica 

between two snakes, 1.59g/2h (RIC 276; CBN 899; RSC 

14). A little off-centre, otherwise good very fine, toned 

(£80-100) 

3 Denarius, c. 15 BC, Lugdunum, bare head right, rev. imp 

x, Apollo Citharoedus in long drapery standing left, 

holding plectrum and lyre, act in exergue, 3.41 g/6h (RIC 

171a; CBN 1396; RSC 144). Oxidised surface, very fine 
(£60-80) 

Tiberius (14-37) 

399 Denarius, after 16, Lugdunum, laureate head right, rev. 

pontif maxim, Livia sealed right, plain chair legs, 

3.35g/2h (RIC 26; CBN 24; RSC 16). Oxidised surface 

and reverse off-centre, otherwise good fine, portrait 
better (£50-70) 
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400 As, c. 15-16, radiate head of Divus Augustus left, 

winged thunderbolt in front, star above, rev. Livia(?) 

seated right, 10.64g/1h (RIC 72; CBN 44; C. 244). Very 

fine, good green patina (£80-100) 

401 As, c. 31-7, radiate head of Divus Augustus left, rev. 

PROVIDENT s c, altar-enclosure with double panelled 

doors, 12.10g/6h (RIC 81; CBN 131; C 228). About 

extremely fine, attractive olive-brown patina (£200-250) 

Provlnancl: 

Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction XI (New York), 11 January 2006 lot 
249 

402 As, c. 31-7, radiate head of Divus Augustus left, rev. 

eagle standing on globe, head to right, 11.38g/6h (RIC 

82, CBN 136; C 247). Legend partly weak, otherwise 

about very fine, dark green patina (£50-70) 

Caligula (37-41) 

403 Denarius, c. 37-8, Lugdunum, laureate head right, rev. 

acrippina mat c CAES avg germ, draped bust of Agrippina 

right, 3.69g/11 h (RIC 8; CBN 12; RSC 4). Re verse 

legend partly weak, otherwise good fine, very rare 

(£1,200-1,500) 

Claudius (41 -54) 

404 Denarius, c. 51-2, Lugdunum, laureate head right, rev. 

PACi AVCVSTAE, Nemesis walking right, spitting into 

peplos and pointing winged caducous down at serpent, 

3.64g/9h (RIC 62; CBN 71; RSC 68). Reverse a little 

off-centre, otherwise good very fine, toned, very rare 

(£1,200-1,500) 

After Claudius imposed a settlement of the civil unrest in Alexandria 

between Creeks and Jews, the Creeks dedic ated a gold statue of Pax 

Augusli ( laudiana in apprec iation, here personified as Nemesis, 

goddess of inexorable divine retribution 

Nero (54-68) 

405 Denarius, c. 56-7, bare head right, rev. pontif max tr t 

pp around wreath, ex sc in centre, 3.71 g/1 2h (RIC 1 

CBN 19; RSC 207). About very fine (£300-350) 

Otho (69) 

406 Denarius, 69, bare head right, rev. secvritas p 

Securitas standing left, holding wreath and scepti 

3.36g/6h (RIC 10; CBN 11; RSC 15). Good very fine 

grey tone (£400-450) 

407 Denarius, 69, bare head right, rev. pont max, /Equita 

standing left, holding scales and sceptre, 3.22g/6h (Rl 

19; CBN 22; RSC 9). Fine to very fine (£90-120) 

Vespasian (69-79) 

408 Denarius, c. 69-70, laureate head right, rev. fides pvbi 

clasped hands holding corn-ears, poppies and caduceu 

3• 34g/1 h (RIC 14; CBN 19; RSC 163). Very fine, reverse 
better (£50-70) 

409 Denarius, c. 70, Ephesus, laureate head right, rev. pac 

ORB TERR avc, turreted head of Pax right, 3.06g/6h (RIC 

324, CBN 338; RSC 289). Very fine, reverse better rare 
(£90-120) 

Titus (79-81) 

410 As C aesar, Denarius, c. 72-3, Antioch, laureate head: 

right, rev. I itus in triumphal quadriga right, holding 

branch and sceptre, 3.31 g/5h (RIC 368; CBN 454; RSC 

395). About very fine (£80-100) 

I Ik triumphal awarded to Titus to celebrate the successful conclusion ofl 

the Jewish War took place in Rome in 71 It was the subject of several! 

propaganda reverse types throughout the' reigns of Vespasian and 1 itus 
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Julia Titi (Augusta 79-81) 

II Denarius, c. 80-1, diademed and draped bust right, hair 

falling down neck in a plait, rev. venvs avcvst, Venus, 

naked to waist, standing right, elbow resting on column, 

holding sceptre in left hand and helmet in right hand, 

3.25g/6h (RIC 56; CBN 106; RSC 14). About extremely 

fine, rare (£900-1,200) 

Provi nano : 

Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction XI (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 

285 

Domitian (81 -96) 

2 As Caesar, Denarius, c. 77-8, laureate head right, rev. 

COS v, wolf and twins, boat below, 3.45g/6h (RIC 241; 

CBN 208; RSC 51). Very fine (£40-50) 

Trajan (98-11 7) 

3 Denarius, c. 103-11, laureate head right, drapery at 

shoulder, rev. SPQR optimo principi, Fortuna standing 

left, holding rudder by prow and cornucopiae, 3.46g/7h 

(RIC 122; RSC 87). Good very fine (£60-80) 

4 Denarius, c. 112-14, laureate bust right, slight drapery 

on shoulder, rev. s P Q R optimo principi, Via Traiana 

reclining left, holding wheel and branch, via traiana in 

exergue, 3.46g/8h (RIC 266; RSC 648). Very fine, rare 

(£80-100) 

Hadrian (11 7-138) 

5 Denarius, c. 125-8, laureate head right, drapery on left 

shoulder, rev. cos in, star within crescent moon, 

3.26g/6h (RIC 200; RSC 460). Very fine, pleasantly 
toned (£40-50) 

6 Denarius, c. 136, laureate head right, rev. restitvtori 

africae, Hadrian standing left, holding roll, about to 

raise Africa kneeling right, who holds grain-ears and 

wears elephant-skin head-dress, two upright grain-ears 

between them, 3.31 g/6h (RIC 322; RSC 1223). Very fine 
(£60-80) 

417 Denarius, c. 136, laureate head right, rev. restitvtori 
hispaniae, Hadrian standing right, raising kneeling 

Hispania, 3.09g/6h (RIC 327; RSC 1260). Very fine 

(£60-80) 

418 Sestertius, c. 119, laureate heroic bust, drapery at 

shoulder, rev. pon max tr pot cos in SC libertas restitvta, 
Hadrian enthroned on platform, greeting female holding 

small child with another at her feet, 19.92g/5h (RIC 568; 

BMC 1160; C 949). Nearly very fine, green patina 

perhaps artificial, rare (£150-200) 

Aelius (Caesar 136-138) 

419 Denarius, c. 137, bare head right, rev. tr pot cos ii, 

Concordia seated left, holding patera, concord in 

exergue, 3.25g/6h (RIC 436; RSC 1). Very fine, good 

portrait (£200-250) 

Antoninus Pius (138-161) 

420 Aureus, c. 145, bare head right, rev. tr pot cos iiii, Roma 

seated left on shield, holding palladium in right hand 

and sceptre in left, 7.04g/6h (RIC 147a; C 936). 

Extremely fine, attractive (£2,500-3,000) 

Provenance: 

Bt Spink 1987. 

Illustrated on the front cover 

421 Denarius, c. 140-4, bare head right, rev. avrelivs caesar 

avc pii F COS, bare head of Marcus Aurelius right, 

3.54g/6h (RIC 415a; RSC 14). Good very fine (£80-100) 

422 Denarius, c. 145-61, laureate head right, rev. cos nil, 
clasped hands holding caduceus and two grain-ears, 

3.41 g/6h (RIC 136; RSC 344). Extremely fine, toned 

(£80-100) 

www. dnw. co. nk 
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423 Denarius, c. 145-61, similar, 3.18g/6h (RIC 136; RSC 

344). Good very fine (£50-70) 

424 Denarius, c. 160-1, laureate head right, rev. pietati avc 

cos mi, Faustina standing facing, head left, holding the 

children Fad ilia and Cornificia in her arms, Faustina II 

and Lucilla at her feet, 3.70g/6h (RIC 313; RSC 631). 

Extremely fine, well-struck (£80-100) 

Julia Domna (Augusta 193-217) 

430 Antoninianus, 211-17, diademed and draped bust ri 

on crescent, rev. venvs cenetrix, Venus seated If 

holding apple and sceptre, cupid at her feet, 4.75g 

(RIC Caracalla 389a; RSC 206a). Very fine (£80-100) 

Faustina Senior (Augusta 139-141) 

425 Aureus, c. 141, draped bust of Diva Faustina right, hair 

coiled on top of head and encircled with quadruple rope 

of pearls, rev. aeternitas, Fortuna standing left, holding 

patera and rudder on globe, 7.19g/6h (RIC 349a; C 5). 

Extremely fine (£2,000-2,500) 

426 Denarius, c. 141, draped bust of Diva Faustina right, 

hair coiled on top of head and encircled with quadruple 

rope of pearls, rev. avcvsta, Venus standing left, 

holding apple and shield, 3.37g/6h (RIC 366; RSC 73). 

Extremely fine (£80-100) 

Divus Antoninus (under Marcus Aurelius) 

427 Denarius, c. 161, bare head of Divus Antoninus Pius 

right, slight drapery, rev. consecratio, funeral pyre 

surmounted by quadriga, 3.29g/6h (RIC 438; RSC 164a). 

About extremely fine (£80-100) 

Commodus (177-192) 

428 Denarius, c. 183, laureate head right, rev. p m tr p viii 

imp vu COS mi p p, Genius standing left, sacrificing over 

altar and holding corn-ears, 3.05g/6h (RIC 92; RSC 459). 

Good very fine, toned (£40-60) 

Septimius Severus (193-211) 

429 Denarius, < . 207, laureate head right, rev. p m tr p xv 

cos hi P P, Africa standing right, wearing elephant-skin 

head dress, lion at her feet, 2.72g/6h (RIC 207; RS( 

493). Lxtrciru'ly fine (£60-80) 

431 Denarius, 196-211, draped bust right, rev. saeo 

felicitas, Isis standing right, foot on prow, infant Ho 

at her breast, altar and rudder at left, 3.26g/12h (R 

Severus 577; RSC 174). Extremely fine (£60-80) 

432 Denarius, c. 211-17, draped bust right, rev. dian 

lvcifera, Diana standing left, holding torch in be 

hands, 3.10g/6h (RIC Caracalla 373a; RSC 3) 

Extremely fine (£40-60) 

433 Denarius, c. 211-17, similar, 3.70g/6h (RIC Caracallc 

373a; RSC 32). Extremely fine (£40-60) 

Caracalla (198-21 7) 

434 Antoninianus, c. 215, radiate and cuirassed bust righ 

rev. p m tr xvi11 cos mi p p, Pluto seated left, holding Ion 

sceptre, Cerberus at feel, 4.79g/12h (RIC 261c; RS« 

299a). Good very fine, scarce (£80-100) 

435 Denarius, c. 199-200, laureate and draped bust right 

rev. severi pii avc fil, Caracalla in military dres: 

standing left, holding Victory and spear, captive at feel 

3.75g/6h (RIC 45; RSC 590). Good very fine (£40-50) 

436 Denarius, c. 205, laureate and draped bust right, rev. 

pontif er p viii COS ii. Mars standing left, holding shield 

and spear, 3.42g/6h (RIC 81; RSC 421). Ragged flan, 

otherwise extremely fine (£40-50) 



N IMI 

17 Denarius, c. 210-13, laureate head right, rev. moneta 

a v g , Moneta standing left, holding scales and 

cornucopiae, 3.14g/6h (RIC 224; RSC 105). Extremely 

fine with mint bloom (£60-80) 

,8 Denarius, c. 212, laureate head right, rev. p m tr xv cos 

ii p p, Salus seated left, feeding out of patera, serpent 

coiled around altar, 3.36g/12h (RIC 196; RSC 206). 

Extremely fine (£60-80) 

9 Denarius, c. 213, laureate head right, rev. pm tr xvi cos 

nil p p, Serapis standing left, holding pileus and rod, 

3.14g/6h (RIC 208a; RSC 211). Extremely fine (£60-80) 

Plautilla (Augusta 202-205) 

0 Denarius, c. 202, draped bust right, rev. CONCORDIA 

avcc, Concordia standing left, holding patera and 

sceptre, 3.68g/12h (RIC Caracalla 363a; RSC 1). Good 

very fine (£60-80) 

Geta (209-211) 

1 As Caesar, Denarius, c. 198-200, draped bust right, rev. 

felicitas avgg, Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus 

and cornucopiae, 3.6 2 g/1 2 h (RIC 9a; RSC 38a). 

Extremely fine, toned (£60-80) 

2 As Caesar, Denarius, c. 198-200, similar, 3.47g/11h (RIC 

9a; RSC 38a). About extremely fine (£50-70) 

3 As Caesar, Denarius, c. 198-200, draped bust right, rev. 

princ iwentvtis, Geta standing left, holding branch and 

sceptre, trophy behind, 3.17g/6h (RIC 18; RSC 157b). 
Extremely fine (£40-60) 

(IAI 

444 As Caesar, Denarius, c. 200-2, draped bust right, rev. 

nobiutas, Nobilitas standing half-right, holding sceptre 

and palladium, 3.12g/6h (RIC 13a; RSC 90). Extremely 

fine (£40-60) 

Elagabalus (218-222) 

445 Antoninianus, c. 219, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right, rev. laetitia pvbl, Laetitia standing left, holding 

rudder and wreath, 5.43g/5h (RIC 94; RSC 72). Very fine 

(£80-100) 

446 Antoninianus, c. 219, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right, rev. temporvm felicitas, Felicitas standing left, 

holding caduceus and cornucopiae, 5.55g/1 Oh (RIC 149; 

RSC 280). About very fine (£60-80) 

447 Antoninianus, c. 219, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right, rev. victor antonini avg, Victory running right, 

holding wreath and palm, 5.16g/12h (RIC 155; RSC 291). 

Very fine (£80-100) 

448 Denarius, c. 221, laureate head right, rev. pm tr p iiii 

COS in P p, Victory advancing left, holding open diadem, 

shields at left and right, 2.86g/12h (RIC 45; RSC 195). 

Good very fine (£40-50) 

Severus Alexander (222-235) 

449 Denarius, c. 227, laureate bust right, rev. p m tr p vi cos 

ii p P, Mars walking right, holding spear and trophy, 

2.80g/12h (RIC 61; RSC 305). Extremely fine (£40-50) 

450 Denarius, c. 227, similar, 4.16g/12h (RIC 61; RSC 305). 

Heavy flan, good very fine (£30-40) 
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451 Denarius, c. 231, laureate bust right, rev. iovi 

PROPVCNATORI, Jupiter in fighting attitude left, hurling 

thunderbolt, 2.80g/12h (RIC 61; RSC 305). Extremely 

fine with mint bloom (£50-70) 

Balbinus (238) 

452 Sestertius, 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right, rev. pm tr p cos n p p, Emperor standing left, 

holding branch and parazonium, 21.1 3g/12h (RIC 16; C 

21). About very fine, glossy dark green patina 
(£200-250) 

453 

Pupienus (238) 

Sestertius, 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right, rev. concordia avgc s C, Concordia seated left, 

holding patera and double cornucopiae, 20.53g/12h (RIC 

20; C 7). Good very fine, with fine green-brown patina 

and an impressive portrait (£800-1,000) 

Jotapian (248-249) 

454 Antoninianus, 249, Nicopolis in Seleucia, radiate and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. victoria avc, Victory walking 

left, holding wreath and palm, 3.52g/6h (RIC 2b; Bland, 

'The Coinage of Jotapian', in Essays Carson & Jenkins, 

-). Metal somewhat crystallised, otherwise about fine or 

better and the portrait clear, extremely rare 

(£1,500-1,800) 

Little is known about Jotapian, although it was said that he boasted of a 

relationship with Severus Alexander. His unusual name is attested in its 

femine form 'Jotape' in the royal houses of Commagene and Emisa. It 

seems that hr' lerl a short-lived revolt in Syria in the autumn of 249 

while Philip I was still emperor. The extreme rarity of his coins indicates 

that the revolt was brief and the crude style of the extant examples 

indir ates that the revolt was geographic ally confined; only 1 7 genuine 

anloninianii struc k in his name are cited by Bland, but this die 
combination was not recorded by him 

Divo Pio (under Trajan Decius) 

455 Antoninianus, 249-51, radiate head of Divus Antonii 

Pius right, rev. consecratio, altar, 4.38g/12h (RIC 

RSC 1189). Extremely fine (£80-100) 

Provenance: 

Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction XI (New York), 11 January 2006 

306 

Herennia Etruscilla (Augusta 249-251) 

456 Sestertius, c. 250, diademed and draped bust right, re 

pvdicitia AVC s C, Pudicitia seated left, drawing veil frc 

head with right hand and long transverse sceptre in le 

17.57g/1h (RIC Trajan Decius 136b; C 22). Good very 

fine, green-brown patina (£90-120) 

Laelianus (269) 

457 Antoninianus, 269, Morguntiacum, radiate bust righ 

rev. VICTORIA avc, Victory advancing right, 2.60g/6h (Rl 

9; C 4). Good very fine, very rare (£400-500) 

Tetricus I (271-274) 

458 Antoninianus, c. 272-3, Vienna (?), radiate bust righ 

rev. salvs avcc, Salus standing left, feeding serpent or 

of patera and leaning on rudder with left hand, 2.46g/5l 

(RIC 126; C 154). Good very fine, well-struck (£30-40) 

Aurelian (270-275) 

459 Antoninianus, c. 272, Siscia, radiate, draped anc 

cuirassed bust right, rev. concordia militvm, Emperor 

standing right, wearing toga, clasping hands witH 

Concordia, draped and veiled, standing left, s and * in 

exergue, 3.48g/11h (RIC 216; C 61). Extremely fine with 

a light silver wash, unusual large bust of impressive style 
(£40-50) 

Pkovi nanci : 

Baldwm/Markov/M & M Auction XI (Now York), 11 January 200(>, lo: 
3.33 



Probus (276-282) 

,0 Antoninianus, c. 278, Ticinum, cuirassed bust left in 

radiate helmet, holding circular shield and spear over 

shoulder, rev. hercvli pacif, naked Hercules standing 

facing, lion-skin over arm, holding club and laurel 

branch, vxxt in exergue, 4.37g/12h (RIC 376; C 284). 

Good very fine, scarce (£40-60) 

Provi NANCE: 

Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction XI (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 

334 

1 Antoninianus, c. 278, Ticinum, cuirassed bust left in 

radiate helmet, holding circular shield and spear over 

shoulder, rev. marti pacif, Mars in military attire 

hurrying left, holding shield, spear and laurel branch, 

qxxi in exergue, 4.12g/10h (RIC 509; C 358). Extremely 

fine with light silver wash (£50-70) 

Provenance: 

Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction XI (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 

335 

Numerian (283-284) 

2 Antoninianus, c. 284, Cyzicus, radiate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. clementia temp, Emperor in 

military attire standing left, receiving Victory with 

wreath on globe from Jupiter who holds sceptre, xxi in 

exergue, 3.59g/12h (RIC 463 var; C 8 var). Almost 

extremely fine, dark brown patina (£50-70) 

Prove nance: 

Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction XI (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 

343 

Carinus (283-285) 

3 Antoninianus, c. 283, radiate and cuirassed bust right, 

rev. cenivs exerciti, naked Genius standing left, chlamys 

over shoulder and modius on head, holding cornucopiae 

and patera, iaa in exergue, 4.04g/6h (RIC 256; C 37). 

Extremely fine and well-struck on a large, slightly oval 
flan (£40-50) 

Prove nancl: 

Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction XI (New York), 11 January 2006 lot 
340 

Divus Nigrinianus (+284) 

464 Antoninianus, c. 284-5, radiate, half-length bust of 

Divus Nigrinianus right, rev. consecratio, eagle 

standing facing, head left, 3.36g/12h (RIC 472; C 3). 

Good very fine with an excellent portrait and traces of 

silvering, extremely rare (£800-1,000) 

Nigrinian is generally assumed to have been the son of Carinus and 

Magna Urbica and to have died in infancy during 284 

Magnia Urbica (Augusta 283-285) 

465 Antoninianus, c. 283, Ticinum, diademed bust right in 

elaborate robe, crescent over shoulders, rev. venvs 

victrix, Venus in long dress and cloak, standing facing, 

holding sceptre and apple and leaning on shield, sxxit in 

exergue, 4.13g/5h (RIC 347; C 18). Very fine with dark 

patina, scarce (£90-120) 

466 Antoninianus, c. 284, Lugdunum, draped and diademed 

bust right, crescent over shoulders, rev. venvs genetrix, 

Venus in long dress and cloak, standing facing, holding 

sceptre and apple, D in field, 4.15g/6h (RIC 337; C 11; 

Bastien, Lyon 61 7). Good very fine, green-black patina, 

rare (£250-300) 

Provenance: 

Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction XI (New York), 11 January 2006, lot 

341 

Maximianus (286-310) 

467 Follis, c. 296, Carthage, laureate head right, rev. 

salvvis avcg ET caess fel kart, Carthage standing facing, 

head left, holding up fruits in both hands, B in exergue, 

10.39g/1 2h (RIC 29b). Extremely fine, attractive brown 

patina (£80-100) 

www. dnw. co. tik 



468 Follis, c. 305-7, Trier, laureate and mantled bust right, 
holding olive branch and mappa, rev. providentia 
deorvm qvies avg, Providentia standing right, extending 
right hand to Quies standing left, holding branch and 
leaning on sceptre, 9.45g/6h (RIC 673b). Extremely fine, 
attractive brown patina (£80-100) 

Caleria Valeria (Augusta 305-311) 

469 Follis, c. 308-9, Cyzicus, draped bust right on crescent, 
rev. veneri VICTRICI, Venus standing left, holding apple 
and raising drapery, l in field, 5.89g/12h (RIC 46). Very 
fine, portrait better, green patina (£40-60) 

Jovian (363-364) 

473 /£ 2, Antioch, diademed bust right, rev. victo 
ROMANORVM, Emperor standing right, holding labar 
and Victory on globe, antc in exergue, 8.28g/5h ( 
228). Very fine, earthy dark brown patina (£150-200) 

Gratian (367-383) 

474 Solidus, c. 367-75, Trier, rosette-diademed, draped l 
cuirassed bust right, rev. victoria avcgc, two Emper 
enthroned, holding globe, Victory behind them, trobs 
exergue, 4.1 2g/12h (RIC 17g). Very fine (£350-400) 

Licinius II (Caesar, 317-324) 

470 Nummus, c. 320, Siscia, laureate and cuirassed bust left, 
holding mappa and Victory with palm and wreath on 
globe, rev. virtvs exercit, two captives seated at foot of 
trophy, psis* in exergue, 2.77g/12h (RIC 125). Extremely 
fine, attractive dark patina, rare (£50-70) 

Provi nanci:: 

Baldwin/Markov/M & M Auction XI (New York), 11 January 2006 lot 
354 

Aelia Flaccilla (Augusta 379-386) 

475 7E 2, c. 379-83, Constantinople, diademed and drap. 
bust right, rev. salvs reipvblicae, Victory seated righ 
inscribing Chi-Rho on shield set on a short column, co 
in exergue, 4.97g/6h (RIC 55). Obverse very fine 
reverse good fine, earthy dark patina (£80-100) 

Constantine the Great (307-337) 

471 Follis, c. 316, Ticinum, laureate, draped and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. soli invicto comiti, Sol standing left, 
holding globe in left hand, + and * in field, pt in 
exergue, 4.48g/12h (RIC 45). Extremely fine, rare 
(£40-60) 

Vetranio (350) 

472 ( ( ntenionalis, 350, Thessalonica, laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust right, rev. Concordia militvm, Vetranio 
standing left, holding two standards, each with a 
( hi-Rho, rsD in exergue, 4.53g/12h (RIC 135). Very fine 
with grci'ii patina, rare (£100-150) 

Arcadius (383-408) 

476 7E 4, c. 383-7, Siscia, diademed, draped and cuirasse 
bust right, rev. salvs reipvblicae, Victory advancim 
right, dragging captive, cross in field, SISC in exergu* 
1.60g/12h (RIC 35). Good very fine, dark green patina 
(£30-40) 

Theodosius II (402-450) 

^77 Solidus, c. 408-19, Constantinople, helmeted an 
< uirassed facing bust, spear over right shoulder an' 
shield on left arm, rev. Concordia avcce, 
Constantinopolis seated facing, head to right, right foo 
on prow, holding spear in right hand and Victory on 
globe in left hand, CONOB in exergue, 4.45g/6h (RIC 
202). Very fine (£200-250) 
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Valentinian III (425-455) 

'8 Solidus, c. 430-55, Mediolanum, rosette-diademed, 

draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. victoria avccc, 

Valentinian standing facing, holding long cross and 

Victory on globe, foot on human-headed coiled serpent, 

m D in field, comob in exergue, 4.39g/6h (RIC 202). 

Extremely fine (£700-800) 

Leo I (457-474) 

9 Solidus, c. 462-6, Constantinople, helmeted, diademed 

and cuirassed three-quarter facing bust, spear over 

shoulder and shield on arm, rev. victoria avggge, 

Victory standing left holding long cross, star in right 

field, conob in exergue, 4.49g/6h (RIC 605). Extremely 

fine (£350-400) 

ROMAN PROVINCIAL COINS 

Mark Antony and Octavian 

482 Macedonia, Thessalonika, A. 30, yr 5 137 I3C], bust of 

Octavia as Eleutheria, E behind beck, rev. Nike 

advancing left with wreath and palm, 18.10g/6h (RPC 

1551; SNC ANS 823). Very fine, earthy green patina, 

rare (£200-250) 

Augustus and Tiberius Caesar 

483 Macedonia, Thessalonika, /£ 20, c. 4-14, bare head of 

Augustus right, rev. bare head of Tiberius right, 

9.65g/12h (RPC 1565). About very fine, green patina 

(£90-120) 

O 

Vandals in North Africa 

I Siliqua, in the name of Honorius, c. 440-90, diademed 

head of Honorius right, rev. vrbs roma, Roma seated 

left, holding Victory and sceptre, 1.73g/2h (MEC 1-2). 

Fine (£40-50) 

Provi nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection |from H.J. Berk] 

Vespasian (69-79) 

484 Cappadocia, Caesarea, Didrachm, yr 9 176/7], laureate 

head right, rev. Nike with wreath and palm, 6.85g/12h 

(RPC 1647). Fine to very fine (£40-50) 

Provenance: 

Bt A. Cherry 

Caracalla (198-21 7) 

485 Antioch, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate bust right, 

rev. eagle standing facing, head to right, wreath in 

beak, star below, 13.17g/12h (Prieur 244). Very fine 

(£40-60) 

486 Zeugma, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head to 

right, wreath in beak, v below, 13.79g/12h (Prieur 816). 

Good very fine (£80-100) 

Solidus, c. 462-6, Constantinople, similar, 4.48g/6h (RIC 

605). Very fine (£200-250) 

487 Carrhae, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate bust right, 

rev. eagle standing facing, head to right, wreath in 

beak, bull's head below, 12.69g/6h (Prieur 820). Large 

flan, good very fine and well-struck (£80-100) 

www. dnw.co. uk 
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488 Edessa, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head to 

right, wreath in beak, shrine below, 1 2.74g/11 h (Prieur 

843). Good very fine (£80-100) 

493 Laodicea, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate bust r 

rev. eagle standing facing, head to left, wreath in b 

star below, 12.11 g/1 h (Prieur 1179). Good very f, 
(£80-100) 

489 Rhesaena, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, radiate and draped 

bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head to right, 

wreath in beak, shrine below, 12.82g/11h (Prieur 878). 

Very fine (£60-80) 

494 Akko, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate bust right, r< 

eagle standing facing, head to right, wreath in be 

caps of the Dioskouri surmounted by stars belt 

12.2Og/1 2h (Prieur 1223). About extremely fine ar 

nicely centred, rare (£150-180) 

490 

491 

Beroea, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head to 

left, wreath in beak, winged animal below, 11.12g/1 h 

(Prieur 885). Oval flan, good very fine, well-struck 
(£80-100) 

Emisa, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate bust right, rev. 
eagle standing facing, head to left, wreath in beak, bust 

of Shamash below, 14.31 g/6h (Prieur 954). Good very 
fine, well-struck (£80-100) 

495 

496 

497 Tyre, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, similar, 12.41 g/5h (Prie 

1546a). Very fine (£60-80) 

Berytus, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate bust rig 

rev. eagle standing facing, head to left, wreath in be 

prow to left below, 13.34g/11h (Prieur 1292). Coo 

very fine (£80-100) 

Tyre, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate, draped an 

cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head 

left, wreath in beak, murex shell below, 15.39g/-^ 

(Prieur 1546). Good very fine (£80-100) 

492 Emisa, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, similar, 13.19g/6h (Prieur 

954A obv./950 rev.). Good very fine, well-struck 
(£80-100) 

498 Gadara, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate, draped am 

< uirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head t( 

left, wreath in beak, Three Graces below, 14.39g/11 

(Prieur 1595). Good very fine (£80-100) 
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Elagabalus (218-222) 

9 Antioch, Tetradrachm, c. 218-22, laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head to 

left, wreath in beak, star below, 13.36g/7h (Prieur 262). 

Some weakness in reverse legend, otherwise extremely 

fine, excellent portrait (£120-150) 

Philip I (244-249) 

3 Antioch, Tetradrachm, c. 248, laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head to 

right, wreath in beak, antioxia s C below, 15.28g/11h 

(Prieur 371). Extremely fine (£120-150) 

I Antioch, Tetradrachm, c. 248, radiate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head to 

left, wreath in beak, antioxia s C below, 10.19g/12h 

(Prieur 373). Good very fine (£80-100) 

Philip II (247-249) 

1 Antioch, Tetradrachm, c. 249, laureate and draped bust 

right, rev. eagle standing facing, head to left, wreath in 

beak, antioxia s C below, 12.09g/1h (Prieur 473). Good 

very fine (£80-100) 

Valerian I (253-260) 

5 Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr 4 1256/7], laureate, draped 

and cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing left, head 

to right, wreath in beak, 9.22g/12h (Emmett 3705). Very 

fine, toned (£40-60) 

BYZANTINE COINS 

I he mint is Constantinople unless otherwise stated 

Anastasius I (491-518) 

504 Solidus, c. 502-7, helmeted and cuirassed bust 

three-quarters right, holding spear over shoulder and 

shield decorated with horseman spearing a fallen 

enemy, rev. victoria AVGGCi, Victory standing left, 

holding long voided cross, star in right field, 4.49g/6h 

(MIB 4; Sear 3). Extremely fine (£500-600) 

505 Solidus, c. 507-18, helmeted and cuirassed bust 

three-quarters right, holding spear over shoulder and 

shield decorated with horseman spearing a fallen 

enemy, rev. victoria avgcgd. Victory standing left, 

holding long staff with Christogram on top, star in left 

field, 4.49g/6h (MIB 6; Sear 4). About extremely fine, 

reverse better, retaining much brilliance (£250-300) 

Justin I (518-527) 

506 Solidus, c. 522-7, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, 

holding spear over shoulder and shield decorated with 

horseman spearing a fallen enemy, rev. victoria avcggb, 

Victory standing facing, holding jewelled cross and 

globus cruciger, 4.47g/6h (MIB 3; Sear 56). Extremely 

fine, rare (£250-300) 

PROVr NANCE: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

Justinian I (527-565) 

507 Solidus, c. 538-45, helmeted bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman spearing a 

fallen enemy, rev. victoria avgccb, Victory standing 

facing, holding jewelled cross and globus cruciger, star 

in right field, 4.45g/6h (MIB 6; Sear 139). Extremely 

fine (£400-450) 
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508 Solidus, c. 538-45, helmeted bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman spearing a 

fallen enemy, rev. victoria Avcccr, Victory standing 

lacing, holding long staff surmounted by Christogram 

star in right field, 4.47g/6h (MIB 7; Sear 140). Very’ 

fine, rare (£150-200) 

509 Tremissis, diademed bust right, rev. victoria avcvstorvm, 

Victory advancing right, holding wreath and globus 

cruciger, 1.48g/6h (MIB 19; Sear 145). Extremely fine 
(£100-150) 

514 Tremissis, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r 

rev. victori mavri avc, cross potent, 1.44g/6h (MIB 

Sear 488). Good very fine (£100-150) 

Phocas (602-610) 

515 Solidus, c. 602-3, bust facing, wearing crown v 

pendilia and holding globus cruciger, rev. victo 

avgce, Victory holding long staff surmounted 

Christogram, 4.50g/6h (MIB 4; Sear 617b). One sic 

weak, otherwise extremely fine (£250-300) 

Justin II (565-578) 

510 Solidus, c. 567-78, helmeted bust facing, holding 

Victory on globe, rev. victoria avcccb, Constantinopolis 

enthroned, holding sceptre and globus cruciger 

4.49g/6h (MIB 5; Sear 345). Scratch‘or test mark on' 

obverse at 8 o'clock and some weakness on reverse, 

otherwise about extremely fine (£120-150) 

Maurice Tiberius (582-602) 

511 Solidus, c. 583-602, helmeted bust facing, holding 

globus cruciger, rev. victoria avccz, Victory holding 

long staff surmounted by Christogram, 4.53g/6h (MIB 6; 

Sear 478), Neat style, extremely fine (£200-250) 

512 Solidus, c. 583-602, similar, 4.45g/6h (MIB 6; Sear 478). 

About extremely fine (£150-200) 

513 Si missis, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, 

rev. victori mavri avc, Victory advancing right, holding 

wreath and globus cruciger, 2.23g/7h (MIB 17a; Sear 

486). Very fine (£90-120) 

516 Solidus, c. 607-9, bust facing, wearing crown a 

holding globus cruciger, rev. victoria avcci, Victc 

holding long staff surmounted by Christogram, 4.44g. 

(MIB 9; Sear 620). Some weakness, otherwise extremei 
fine (£200-250) 

517 Solidus, c. 607-9, similar, 4.48g/7h (MIB 9; Sear 62C 

Some weakness, otherwise extremely fine (£200-250) 

Heraclius (610-641) 

518 Solidus, c. 612-17, Jerusalem, facing busts of Heraclii 

anrl Heraclius C onstantine, both wearing chlamys an 

elaborate crown with cross, cross in upper field, rev 

VICTORIA avgvi, cross potent on three steps, 4.36g/6i 

(MIB 77; DOC 188a; Sear 852). Neat style, very fine, 
rare (£300-350) 

519 Solidus, c. 613-16, facing busts of Heraclius ano 

Heraclius Constantine, both wearing chlamys am 

elaborate crown with cross, cross in upper field, rev 

victoria avgus, cross potent on three steps, 4.51 g/6H 

(MIB Ha; Sear 34). Extremely fine, retaining brilliance 
(£350-400) 
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>n Solidus, c. 616-25, facing busts of Heraclius and 

Heraclius Constantine, both wearing chlamys and 

elaborate crown with cross, cross in upper field, rev. 

victoria avgu, cross potent on three steps, 4.36g/7h 

(MlB 11; Sear 738). Flan slightly crimped, otherwise 

very fine (£120-150) 

Pkovi nanci : 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

1 Hexagram, c. 615-38, Heraclius and Heraclius 

Constantine enthroned, facing, rev. DEVS adivta romanis, 

short cross on globe on steps, K to right, 6.47g/6h (MIB 

139; Sear 798). Some weakness, otherwise very fine or 

better, good portraits (£80-100) 

Constans II (641 -668) 

2 Solidus, c. 641-6, crowned beardless bust facing, rev. 

victoria AVGYr, cross potent on steps, 4.44g/6h (MIB 3b; 

Sear 938). Good very fine (£150-200) 

Constantine IV (668-685) 

526 Solidus, c. 681-5, helmeted bust facing slightly to right, 

holding spear and shield, rev. victoria avcyb, cross 

potent on steps, 4.26g/6h (MIB 10; Sear 1157). Fine 

style, obverse about extremely fine, reverse better 

(£350-400) 

Romanus III (1028-1034) 

527 Histamenon Nomisma, Christ enthroned facing, rev. 

Romanus and Virgin standing, Virgin without nimbus, 

4.33g/6h (DOC la; Sear 1819). Extremely fine 

(£300-350) 

Constantine IX (1042-1055) 

528 Histamenon Nomisma, Christ wearing nimbus, rev. bust 

of Constantine holding sceptre and globus cruciger, 

4.46g/6h (DOC 3; Sear 1830). Good very fine 

(£200-300) 

3 Solidus, c. 641-6, similar, 4.47g/6h (MIB 3b; Sear 938). 

Good very fine (£150-200) 

4 Solidus, c. 651-4, crowned bust facing with long beard 

and moustache, holding globus cruciger, rev. victoria 

avcyA, cross on steps, 4.39g/6h (MIB 23; Sear 956). 

Very fine (£120-150) 

5 Solidus, c. 662-7, crowned facing busts of Constans and 

Constantine, rev. victoria avcy<I>, Heraclius and Tiberius 

flanking cross on steps, CONOBT in exergue, 4.34g/6h 

(MIB 37; Sear 971). Very fine (£200-250) 

Alexius I Comnenus (1081-1118) 

529 Post-Reform COINAGE, Hyperpyron, Christ enthroned 

facing, rev. Alexius standing facing, holding labarum 

and globus cruciger, crowned by manus Dei, 

exaggerated jewels on chlamys hem, 4.40g/6h (DOC 

20g; Sear 1913). Edge split, otherwise very fine 

(£100-150) 

Michael VIII (1261-1282) 

530 Hyperpyron, bust of Virgin orans within city walls, I H in 

field, rev. archangel Michael supporting Michael, who 

kneels before Christ and scroll, 4.21 g/6h (cf. DOC 2-16; 

Bendall, PCPC -; Sear 2242). Very fine, obverse better 

(£150-200) 
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INDIAN COINS 

I INI- CQIls 

531 Hyperpyron, similar, 4.24g/6h (cf. DOC 2-16; Sear 2242). 

Edge split, otherwise good very fine (£150-200) 

532 Hyperpyron, similar, 4.20g/6h (cf. DOC 2-16; Sear 2242). 

Very fine (£120-150) 

533 Hyperpyron, bust of Virgin orans within city walls, rev. 

archangel Michael supporting Michael, who kneels 

before Christ and holds book, 4.15g/6h (DOC 22; 

Bendall, PCPC sigla 64; Sear 2243). Good very fine 

(£150-200) 

534 Taxila-Gandhara, Taxila, Double Kashapana of 1 

Rattis, /E 23, c. 229-190 BC, hills symbol, rev. cro 

13.16g (Mitchiner 564). Very fine (£100-150) 

535 Sind, 5th century AD, 'Rana Datasatya', Dinar, gowm 

Sassanian-style bust right, star within circle of pellets 

right, rev. fire-altar, Brahmi legend, 6.95g/3h (Senic 

ONS 149, p.6, 3; cf. Gobi, Supplementa Orientalia 

LNV 3, E 28). Fine to very fine, rare (£200-250) 

536 Kushans, Huvishka (c. 260-292), Stater, half-length bu 

of King left, holding sceptre, rev. Miiro standini 

7.80g/12h (Gobi 140, and pi. 11, 7, this coin). About 

very fine, very rare (£400-450) 

Said to be less than 10 specimens known 

53/ Kushans, Vasudeva II (c. 312-335), Stater, King standin 

before altar, holding trident and standard, rev. Siv 

standing facing with trident, bull to left behinc 

7.81 g/1 2h (Gobi 633). Extremely fine (£300-350) 

538 Kushans, Kanishka II (332-350), Stater, King standing lef 

in front of lighted altar, holding trident, symbols ii 

field, rev. Siva standing facing, holding trident, bu I 

behind, tamgha in field, 7.86g/12h (Gobi 635) 

Extremely fine and sharply struck (£300-350) 

539 Kushans, Vasudeva III (c. 360-365), Stater, King standing 

before altar, holding trident and standard, rev. Ardoksho 

seated fac ing, 7.60g/12h (Gobi, Kushan 596). Very fine 

(£00-100) 

Pkovinanc I : 

Pro). B.K. Gills Collection 
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JO Kidara, Dinar, c. AD 380, King standing left, holding 

trident, sacrificing at altar, rev. Siva standing facing, 

holding trident, Nandi standing behind, 7.51 g/1 2h (Gobi 

Kushan 739; cf. CNG 66, 962). Extreme// fine, 

attractive (£500-600) 

H Guptas, Chandracupta I (c. 320-335), Stater, King 

standing, holding sceptre, regarding his bride 

Kumaradevi to whom he offers a gift, trefoil between 

their feet, rev. Lakshmi seated facing on lion reclining 

right, holding cornucopiae and fillet, 7.47g/12h (BMC 

p.10, 27; Altekar pi. 1, 12). About very fine, rare 

(£400-500) 

John Allen attributed this type to Samudragupta in the BMC catalogue. 

He concluded that Samudragupta issued this type to commemorate his 

parents' marriage and his family's alliance with the Lichchhavi family. 

However, A.S. Altekar, in his catalogue of the Bayana hoard, attributes 

this type to Chandragupta himself 

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOI 

subject to return 

Celtic coins 

542 Early Uninscriiied issues, potin Units (3), class I, crude 

head, 1.71g/9h (BMC 667; S 63); class II (2), large 

central pellet, 1.93g, 1.24g (BMC 715; S 64) [3|. Fine 

and better, first with casting hole in centre (£40-50) 

543 The CORiOSOUTES, billon Staler, c. 75-50 BC; together 

with other Celtic and Roman coins, in silver (4), base 

metal (11) [16]. First good fine, others in varied state 

(£40-60) 

Greek coins 

544 Coins in SILVER (44), including issues of Taras, Corinth, 

/Egina, Kroisos, Cilicia, Lycia, Phoenicia, Syria, Parthia, 

Arabia, etc [44]. Varied stale; an interesting study group 

(£400-500) 

PROvr nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

545 Coins in silver (8), including issues of Taras, Lokroi, 

Apollonia Pontica, Tarsos, Kition, Persia, etc [8|. 

Generally fair to fine (£80-100) 

546 Coins in silver (7), including issues of Samos, Miletos, 

Cyzicus, Rhodes, Byzantion, etc [7]. Varied state 

(£60-80) 

547 Bronzes (21), including issues of Macedon, Messembria, 

Arpi, Cyme, Amphipolis, Abydos, Lysimachos, Selge, 

Sidon, Athens, etc [21], Mostly fair to fine (£80-100) 

Provenance: 

Abydos Lord Crantley Collection, R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV, 

Clendining Auction, 21-3 February 1961, lot 2876 (part), bt A. Cherry 

September 1997 

548 Bronzes (30), mostly issues of Eastern mints [30]. Varied 

state; an interesting study group (£150-200) 

PROVt nance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

Roman coins 

549 Augustus, Denarii (11), various types [11]. Varied state 

(£200-250) 

550 Julia Domna, /E 24, Stobi; Caracalla, /E 17, 

Hadrianopolis; Otacilia Severa, Tetradrachm, Antioch; 

Geta, /E 14, Nicaea; Salonina, billon Tetradrachm, 

Alexandria [6]. Fine to very fine (£30-40) 

551 Caracalla, Denarii (9), viz. RIC 24a, 69, 80b, 112, 127, 

208a, 209, 223, 31 1b; Severus Alexander, Denarius (RIC 

160); Licinius I, Follis, Antioch [11]. Mostly very fine 

(£150-200) 

552 Allectus, Quinarius, c. 293-6, London, 3.07g/12h (RIC 1; 

C 5); together with Denarii (4), of Plautilla, Geta, etc; 

Philip I, Antoninianus; Theodosius I, Siliqua; Roman 

bronzes (63), various Emperors [701. First very fine and 

attractively patinated, others in varied stale (£100-150) 

553 Denarii (8), of the Republic, Julius Caesar and Mark 

Antony [8|. Varied state (£100-150) 

554 Denarii (18), Republic to Augustus, including Julius 

Caesar [18]. Varied state (£200-250) 
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555 Denarii (8), Republic to Augustus; Vespasian, Syrian 

Tetradrachm; Justin II, Tremisses (2) |11|. Varied state 
(£150-200) 

Provenance: 

Prof. B.K. Gills Collection 

556 Denarii (6), of Mark Antony, Augustus, Vespasian, 

Domitian, Hadrian, Faustina I [6|. Fine to very fine 
(£120-150) 

557 Denarii (12), of Hadrian, Septimius Severus, Julia 

Domna, Caracalla, Severus Alexander, Gordian Ml, etc 

1121. Mostly very fine (£150-200) 

558 Denarii (8), of Commodus, Luci I la, Crispina, Aquilia 

Severa, etc (8|. Fine to very fine (£120-150) 

559 Antoninianii (8), of Elagabalus, Gordian III, Carus, etc; 

Folles (3), of Maximianus, Crispus, etc; Chersonessos, 

Hemidrachm [12). About very fine (£80-100) 

Byzantine coins 

560 Constans II, Folles (2), both Syracuse; Leo V, Folles (2), 

both Syracuse [4). Fine to very fine (£60-80) 

561 Bronzes (5), of Justinian, Maurice Tiberius, Heraclius 

and Phocas [5|. Fine (£30-40) 

562 Bronzes (74), various reigns (74). Varied state 

(£150-200) 

563 Weights (9), multi-faceted, decorated (4), plain (5) [9], 

Fine to very fine (£20-30) 

Miscellaneous 

564 Apollonia, Drachm; Denarii (6), mostly of the Republic; 

other Greek and Roman (10) [17). Varied state 

(£70-100) 

565 Tetradrachms (4), of Alexander II and Syrian issues of 

Philip I, Trajan Decius and Caracalla [41. Fine to very 

fine (£80-100) 

566 Bronzes (424), Greek, Roman Imperial and provincial 

[4241. Varied state (£200-250) 

NUMISMATIC AND OTHER BOOKS 

567 (Anon), Description of Ancient Coins from the cabinet 

Thomas Cordon, np, nd, 14 engraved plates w 

accompanying text. Original green decorated clot, 

t.e.g.; first free endpaper inscribed 'Offered to A 

Woodhouse with the grateful remembrances of Jame 

Robertson'; note in the hand of Robertson tipped- 

(£25-35) 

Provenance: 

James Woodhouse. 

The tipped-in note reads: 'Mr Robertson begs Mr Woodhouse to acc 

the accompanying Nuga Archaeologica as a specimen not 

Numismatic but of Lithographic skill, and as an imperfect expressioi 

gratitude for kind attention - Argos, 17 Jany. 1837.' Woodhouse's Gri 

coins were donated to the British Museum 

568 Asta Internazionale del Titano |San Marino), Auctio 

6, 18-68 inclusive, 71-5 (October 1980-December 199 

Asta del Titano (San Marino), Auctions 1-6 [Mari 

1999-October 20001, all illustrated, mostly with PF 

[63]. A good run, useful for ancient and Italian coin 

and medals (£40-50) 

569 Babelon, )., Catalogue de la Collection de Luynes 

Monnaies Crecques II, Crece Continentale et lies, Par 

1925, 1 71 pp, 89 plates; Monnaies Crecques IV, Syrie 

Fgypte, Cyrenaique, Mauretanie, Zeugitane, Numidi 

Paris, 1936, 146pp, 27 plates in separate volume (; 

First in contemporary red cloth, gilt spine, others i, 

publishers' bindings (£30-50) 

570 Banti, A., and Simonetti, L., Corpus Nummorun 

Romanorum, vols l-XV complete, Florence, 1972-7, xi 

313, vii + 324, viii + 282, viii + 307, viii + 328, viii 

277, viii + 340, viii + 329, viii + 319, viii + 307, viii 

338, viii + 332, viii + 304, viii + 332, viii + 344p 

extensively illustrated throughout (15). Publishers 

green cloth; a trifle dusty, otherwise a very fine set o 

this essential reference (£150-200) 

571 Bellinger, A.R., and Grierson, P., Catalogue of the 

Byzantine Coins in the Dumbarton Oaks Collection anc 

in the Whittemore Collection, vols. I, II (two parts), 

(two parts), Washington, 1966-73, xxvi + 383pp, 8 

plates; viii + 728pp, 46 plates; ix + 887pp, 70 plates [5 

Publishers' green cloth; the standard reference 

(£120-150) 

572 Borrelli, NAntica Moneta, np |Nlaples], 1927, ix 

332pp, first endpaper with dedicatory inscription froi 

the author (o the editor of the Numismatic Circular 

October 1927; Mattingly, H., Roman Coins, 1st edn 

London, 1928, xix + 300pp, 64 plates; Mattingly, Ft 

and Sydenham, E.A., The Roman Imperial Coinage, vol. 

Ill, Antoninus Pius to Commodus, London, 1930, xviii 

514pp, 16 plates; Mattingly, H., and others, The 

Roman Imperial Coinage, vol. IV, part II, Macrinus to 

Pupienus, London, 1938, x + 215pp, 13 plate: 

Mattingly, H., and Sydenham, E.A., The Roman Imperial 

Coinage, vol. I, Augustus to Vitellius, the 1948 reprint 

276pp, It) plates; Mortensen, M.E., Reiman Coin Price 

Yearbook 7 996/97, Republican, Imperial vol. I, vol. II 

London, 1997-9, 374, 1,102pp [81. third with original 

paper covers, partly disbound, others in publishers' 

bindings, first mostly uncut (£50-80) 



-II 

3 Bkeitenstein, N., Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum: I he 

Royal Collection of Coins and Medals, Danish National 

Museum, vol. I, Italy-Sicily, 15pp, 37 + 23 plates and 

descriptive lext; vol. II, Thrace and Macedonia, 24 + 36 

plates and descriptive text, the 1981-2 Sunrise reprints 

[21. Publishers' maroon cloth (£25-35) 

4 Calic6, X., Los Aureos Romanos 7 96 A.C.-335 D.C., 

Barcelona, 2002, 751 pp, extensively illustrated in lext. 

Publishers' blue cloth, dj; internally very fine, dj 

somewhat dirty (£60-80) 

5 Curiel, R., and Fussman, G., Le Tresor Monetaire de 

Qunduz, Paris, 1965, 93pp, 60 plates; Cobl, R., 

Sasanidische Numismatik, Brunswick, 1968, vii + 99pp, 

16 plates and charts, dj; von Petrowicz, A., 

Arsaciden-Munzen, Sammlung Petrowicz, the 1968 Graz 

reprint, vi + 206pp, 25 plates; Sellwood, D., An 

Introduction to the Coinage of Parthia, London, 1971, 

315pp, 8 plates; Bedoukian, P.Z., Coinage of the 

Artaxiads of Armenia, London, 1978, x + 81 pp, 8 plates; 

other publications on Indo-Greek coins (11), by 

Whitehead and Mitchiner [161. Publishers' bindings; 

some damp-stained (£20-30) 

6 Du Chastel, Comte A., Syracuse, ses Monnaies 

d'Argent et d'Or au point de vue artistique letl la 

Coiffure Antique, London, 1898, 12 very fine plates and 

accompanying text. Original maroon cloth, gilt; very 

fine, scarce (£30-40) 

7 Glendining & Co [London], and others, auction 

catalogues of ancient coins, 1939-90 (107), including 

Eton College, Oman, Woodbridge, Jungfleisch, Ryan III, 

IV and V, 'Nobleman', Drewry, Bauer, Woodward, 

Baldwin, Arnold I, 'Foreign Ambassador', etc [107]. A 

good range, many priced (£60-80) 

8 FIackens, T., Sylloge Nummorum Craecorum: Crece, 

Collection Rena H. Evelpidis, Athenes, premiere partie, 

Italie-Sicile-Thrace, Louvain, 1970, 31 plates and 

accompanying text. Publishers' cloth and boards; pencil 

annotation on spine, otherwise a very fine copy 

(£30-40) 

9 Hands, A.W., Common Creek Coins, London, 1907, 

170pp, illustrations in text; Gardner, P., A History of 

Ancient Coinage 700-300 BC, Oxford, 1918, xvi + 456pp, 

11 plates; Seltman, C., Creek Coins, 1st edn, London, 

1933, xix + 311 pp, 64 plates, two AL5 from Seltman to 

Mrs Hingston Quiggin, July 1939 and March 1967, 

tipped-in; another copy, the 1960 reprint; Seltman, C., 

Masterpieces of Creek Coinage, Oxford, 1949, 128pp, 

illustrations in text; Seltman, C., A Book of Creek 

Coins, 1st edn King Penguin, London, 1952, 30pp, 48 

plates, dj; Kraay, C.M., Creek Coins and History, some 

current problems, 1st edn, London, 1969, x + 81 pp, 8 

plates, dj [71. Publishers' bindings (£60-80) 

0 Hendy, M.F., Coinage and Money in the Byzantine 

Empire 1081-1267, Washington, 1969, xvii + 453pp, 51 

plates + pull-out map and tables. Publishers' green 

cloth, dj (£30-40) 

1 Hill, G.F., A Guide to the Principal Coins of the Creeks, 

London, 1932, iv + 106pp, 50 plates. Publishers' green 

doth; a few pencil annotations, the first free endpaper 

and title page with ink stamp of W.K.C. Guthrie 

(£30-40) 

Provi nancl: 

Ex libris W.K.C. Guthrie 1947 

582 Jenkins, G.K., and Lewis, R.B., Carthaginian Cold and 

Electrum Coins, London, 1963, 140pp, 38 plates; Barron, 

J.P., I he Silver Coins of Samos, London, 1966, xii + 

242 pp, 32 plates; May, J.M.F., I he Coinage of Abdera 

(540-345 BC), London, 1966, xi + 296pp, 24 plates; 

Williams, R.T., I he Silver Coinage of the Phokians, 

London, 1972, 1 37pp, 16 plates, dj; Price, M.J., and 

Waggoner, Nancy, Archaic Creek Coinage, the Asyut 

Hoard, London, 1975, 143pp, 32 plates, dj; Westermark, 

UI la, and Jenkins, G.K., The Coinage of Kamarina, 

London, 1980, 283pp, 40 plates, dj [6|. Publishers' 

bindings (£40-60) 

583 Journal of Ecyptian Archaeology, vols. 68-85, London, 

1982-99, and vol. 71 Reviews Supplement 1191. A very 

fine run (£50-70) 

584 Kraay, C.M., and Hirmer, M., Greek Coins, London, 

1966, 396pp, 220 colour and mono plates. Publishers' 

cloth, dj; a fine copy of the most sumptuously illustrated 

book on Creek coins ever published, but the dj dirty 

(£140-180) 

585 Kraay, C.M., Sylloge Nummorum Craecorum: vol. V, 

Ashmolean Museum Oxford, part II, Italy, Sicily, 

Carthage, London, 1969, 40 plates and descriptive text; 

Price, M.J., Sylloge Nummorum Craecorum: vol. VI, the 

Lewis Collection in Corpus Christi College Cambridge, 

part I, Creek and Hellenistic Coins, London, 1972, 24 

plates and descriptive text, 10pp index [2|. Publishers' 

brown cloth and boards (£30-40) 

586 Levante, E., Sylloge Nummorum Craecorum: France 3, 

Cabinet des Medailles, Pamphylie, Pisidie, Lycaonie, 

Calatie, Zurich, 1994, xxxiv, 146 plates and 

accompanying text. Publishers' red cloth, dj; virtually as 

new (£30-40) 

587 Mattingly, H., Coins of the Roman Empire in the British 

Museum, vol. I, Augustus to Vitellius, London, 1923, 

ccxxxi + 464pp, 64 plates. Publishers' red cloth, spine 

gilt; a fine and clean copy (£60-80) 

Provenance: 

Ex libris Sir Charles Oman, KBE, with his bookplate 

588 Mattingly, H., The Roman Imperial Coinage, vol. II, 

Vespasian to Hadrian, London, 1926, xvi + 568pp, 16 

plates. Contemporary green cloth, spine gilt; some 

unrelated pencil notes on second free endpaper, 

otherwise a fine and clean copy (£40-60) 

Provenance: 

Ex libris Dr Edward Burstal, Bournemouth, with his bookplate 

589 Mitchiner, M., Oriental Coins and their Values: The 

Ancient & Classical World 600 BC - AD 650, Sanderstead, 

1978, 760pp, illustrations in text. Publishers' blue cloth; 

minor pencil annotations, otherwise fine and clean; first 

free endpaper signed 'L.A. Shaw March '79' (£60-80) 

590 Naster, P., La Collection Lucien de Hirsch, Brussels, 

1959, 351 pp, 104 plates in separate volume [2], Paper 

covers; these somewhat browned, contents very fine 

(£40-50) 

591 Newell, E.T., The Coinages of Demetrius Poliorcetes, 

London, 1927, ix + 174pp, 18 plates. Original tan cloth 

and boards; a very fine and clean copy (£40-50) 

592 Newell, E.T., The Coinage of the Eastern Seleucid Mints 

from Seleucus I to Antiochus III, ANS NS 1, New York, 

1938, 307pp, 56 plates. Original tan cloth; binding 

faded, but internally very fine and clean, the original 

now rare (£90-120) 

wunv. dn w. co.uk 



593 Numismatic Chronicle, vols. 132, 134-43, 146-8, 150-1, 

163 [1972, 1974-83, 1986-8, 1990-1, 2003] [17]. 

Publishers' bindings, many as new (£50-70) 

594 Numismatic Chronicle, vols. 144-150, 152-161, 163, 166 

[1984-90, 1992-2001, 2003, 2006] [19]. Publishers' 

bindings; as new (£90-120) 

595 Pedrusi, P., I Cesari in Argento da Macrino sino a Eraclio 

Raccolti nel Farnese Museo, Parma, 1704, xi + 324pp, 19 

engraved plates. Original vellum, ribbed spine; some 

minor foxing, otherwise fine and clean, rare (£200-300) 

This and the following are the fourth and fifth of a 6-volume set on 

Roman coins dedicated to Francis I, Duke of Parma and Piacenza 

596 Pedrusi, P., / Cesari in Medaglioni Raccolti nel Farnese 

Museo, Parma, 1 709, xxiv + 368pp, 27 engraved plates. 

Original vellum, ribbed spine; some minor foxing, 

otherwise fine and clean, rare (£200-300) 

597 Quennell, P., The Colosseum, London, 1971; Grant, M., 

The Army of the Caesars, London, 1974; Wacher, [., 

The Towns of Roman Britain, London, 1976; Ceram, C.W., 

Gods, Graves and Scholars, London, 1978; Salway, P., 

Roman Britain, Oxford, 1981; Clayton, P.A., The 

Rediscovery of Ancient Egypt, London, 1982, dedicatory 

inscription from the author on first free endpaper; 

Cunliffe, B., The Celtic World, London, 1992; The 

Journal of Egyptian Archaeology, vols. 69-79, London, 

1983-93, and vol. 71 Reviews Supplement; other books 

(11) on Greek and Roman topics [30). Publishers' 

bindings (£50-70) 

598 Poole, R.S., and others, A Catalogue of the Greek 

Coins in the British Museum, 29 vols, complete, the Forni 

reprint, 1963-5, extensively illustrated [29]. Publishers' 

blue cloth; a very fine set, scarcely used (£300-400) 

Provi nance: 

Ex libris Pamela and Raymond Lister, with their bookplates 

599 Price, M.J., Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum: vol. IV, 

Fitzwilliam Museum, Leake and General Collections, part 

VIII, Syria-Nabathaea, London, 1971, 20 plates and 

descriptive text; Heichelheim, F., Sylloge Nummorum 

Graecorum: vol. IV, Fitzwilliam Museum, Leake and 

General Collections, part I, Spain-ltaly; part II, 

Sicily-Thrace, 33 plates and descriptive text, the 1972 

reprints [3]. Publishers' brown cloth and boards 

(£30-40) 

600 Reinach, T.,)ewish Coins, London, 1903, xv + 77pp, first 

free endpaper signed J.N. Axtell March 1908, 'Coins of 

the New Testament' 4pp flyer by Spink, Gracechurch 

street, tipped-in; Rogers, E., The Second and Third 

Seleucid Coinage of Tyre, ANS NNM 34, New York, 

1927, 33pp, 4 plates; GObl, R., and others, Memoires 

de la Mission Archeologique en Iran, tome 

XXXVII... Numismatique Susienne, monnaies trouvees a 

Suse de 7 946 a 7 956, Paris, 1960, I45pp, 9 plates; 

Kadman, L., Corpus Nummorum Palaeslinensium: the 

Coins of the Jewish War of 66-73 CF, Jerusalem, I960, 

203pp, 5 plates, map, dj; Kadman, L., Corpus 

Nummorum Palaestinensium: the Coins of Akko 

Ptolemais, Jerusalem, 1961, 240pp, 19 plates, dj, errata 

sheet tipped-in [5]. Publishers' bindings (£40-60) 

601 Robinson, L.S.G., Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum: Vol. 

Ill, the Loc kett Collection, part I, Spain-ltaly (gold and 

silver); part II, Sicily-Thrace (gold and silver), London, 

1957, 24 plates and accompanying text [2|. Original 

brown paper covers; very fine (£30-50) 

602 Robinson, E.S.G., A Catalogue of the Caloust 

Gulbenkian Collection of Greek Coins: Part I, Ital) 

Sicily, Carthage, Lisbon, 1971, 136pp, 42 fine plates 

separate binding [2]. Cloth, gilt; a very fine se 

(£60-80) 

603 Rodolfo Ratto [Lugano], Monnaies Byzantines, 

December 1930, 2,701 lots, 68 plates, the 19 

Amsterdam reprint, PRL bound-in; Bendall, S., ai 

Donald, P.J., The Billon Trachea of Michael Vh 

Palaeologos 1258-1282, London, 1974, 44pp, engrav 

illustrations, signed by both authors; Lowick, N.tv 

Bendall, S. and Whitting, P.D., The Mardin Hoarc 

London, 1977, 79pp, illustrations in text, signed I 

Simon Bendall; Bendall, S., and Donald, P.J., The Late 

Palaeologan Coinage, London, 1979, 271 pp, engrave 

illustrations, signed by Simon Bendall [4], Publishers 

bindings (£30-40) 

604 Sotheby's [New York], The Nelson Bunker Hu 

Collection: Highly Important Greek and Roman Coir 

Parts I-IV, June 1990-June 1991, 953 + 117 + 1066 lol 

profusely illustrated, djs, Parts I and II with PR 

tipped-in [4|. A very fine set, important (£60-80) 

605 Sotheby's |New York], The Nelson Bunker Hui 

Collection: Highly Important Greek and Roman Coin 

Part I, 19 June 1990, 164 lots, all illustrated, dj, PF 

tipped-in; other auction catalogues of ancient coin 

1943-2006 (70), including 'Foreign Ambassador', Locke 

Greek IV, Nobleman, Sydenham, Hands, Woodbridgi 

Duke of Northumberland, Dreesmann I and II, etc [71 

Mostly very fine copies (£50-70) 

606 Sotheby's [New York], The William Herbert Hui 

Collection: Highly Important Byzantine Coins, Parts 

and II, December 1990-June 1991, 962 + 646 lot 

profusely illustrated, Part I with dj; Sotheby's [Ne\ 

York], An Important Private Collection of Byzantin 

Coins, 2 November 1998, 599 lots, all illustrated, PRl 

Spink [London], Auctions 127, 132 and 135, the Georg 

Zacos Collection of Byzantine Seals, Parts l-lll, Octobr 

1998-October 1999, 366 lots, mostly illustrated; Spin 

[London], Auction 144, the Dr Anton C.R. Dreesman 

Collection of Byzantine Coins, 13 July 2000, lot 

386-977, all illustrated [7], All mint copies of these 

important sales (£60-80) 

607 Spaer, A., and Houghton, A., Sylloge Nummorum 

Graecorum: Israel I, the Arnold Spaer Collection of 

Seleucid Coins, London, 1998, 389pp incorporating 18' 

plates. Publishers' red cloth, dj; virtually as new 

(£30-40) 

608 Wallace, W.P., The Fuboian League and its Coinage, 

ANS NNM 134, New York, 1956, xi + 180pp, 16 plates 

Noe, S.P., The Coinage of Caulonia, ANS NS 9, New 

York, 1958, 62pp, 20 plates; May, J.M.F., The Coinage 

of Abdera (540-345 BC), London, 1966, xi + 296pp, 24 

plates; Thompson, Margaret, The Agrinion Hoard, ANf 

NNM 159, New York, 1968, 130pp, 56 plates; othe 

publications on ancient coins (7) [11], Publishers' 

bindings (£30-50) 

609 Ward, J., Greek Coins and their Parent Cities, London, 

1902, xxxi + 464pp, extensively illustrated including 22 

autotype plates. Original decorated cloth, l.e.g.; spine 

somewhat weak but internally fine, first free endpaper 

inscribed lo W.A.P. Ready with the respects of the 

Author, Dec. 18 1902' and signed by Ward (£60-80) 

Phil >VI NANI I : 

ex libris W.A.P. Ready 

wunv.dnw.cn.uk 
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10 Wroth, W., Catalogue of the Coins of the Vandals, 
Ostrogoths and Lombards...in the British Museum, 
London, 1911, xciv + 344pp, 42 plates and frontispiece 

Publishers' half red leather and boards; extremities a 
little rubbed, internally very fine; with the signature of 
MS. Rolfe on inside front cover and paperwork from 
Douglas Saville tipped-in (£90-120) 

Prove nano : 

ex libris M.S. Rolfe, May 1948 

Paul Munro Walker (from Spink February 1972], 

End oi Saii 
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IMPORTANT ANCIENT COINS 

Wednesday 26 September 2007 

This auction will include 

the earliest known gold coin of Portugal 

The Suevi, Time of King Rechiar (448-456), Solidus in the name of Honorius, 

Bracara (Braga) mint, of superior style and with the unequivocal mint-signature br. 

Estimate £25,000-35,000. 

We welcome consignments for this prestigious auction. 

If you're thinking of selling, whether it be your collection or just some duplicates, 

please contact Christopher Webb today at chris@dnw.co.uk, or on 020 7016 1801. 

Our terms are very competitive and our catalogue format and presentation second to none. 

The deadline for consignments is Monday, 6 August. 



D I X NOONAN W f It II 

DNW 
I i o n c i* r« \ V.111 

Forthcoming Auctions of Coins and Medals for 2007 

Wednesday 20 June 

British and World Coins, Numismatic Books 

Includes a Croup of Long Cross Coins from the Mint of Bury St Edmunds 

A Collection of Sovereigns and Half-Sovereigns, the Property of a West Sussex Collector 

A Collection of British Milled Sixpences 

The Collection of British Bronze Pennies formed by Christopher Spencer 

The Prof. B.K. Gills Collection of Ancient and Medieval World Coins and Money 

A Good Series of Italian Medieval Coins 

A Croup of Plaster Models for Coins and Medals 

Wednesday, 27 June 

Orders, Decorations, Medals and Militaria 

Includes Medals from the Collection of Brigadier Brian Parritt 

R.A.F. Medals from the Collection of Wing-Commander Bill Traynor (Part I) 

A Croup of Imperial Russian Orders 

Friday, 21 September 

Orders, Decorations and Medals 

Includes a Collection of Imperial Naval Gallantry Awards 

The Barrett J. Carr Collection (Part II): Boer War Medals to Imperial and Colonial Units 

We are accepting material for this auction until Monday, 6 August 

Wednesday, 26 September 

The COINEX Auction - Important Ancient Coins 

We are accepting material for this auction until Monday, 6 August 

Wednesday, 26 September 

The COINEX Auction - An Important Collection of Irish Coins, the property of a Gentleman 

Wednesday and Thursday, 26 and 27 September 

The COINEX Auction - Important British and World Coins 

Thursday, 4 October 

Important British and World Paper Money 

Includes a Superb Collection of issues of the Union Bank of Scotland (Part I) 

We are accepting material for these auctions until Monday, 6 August 

More details of all forthcoming DNW auctions will be found by visiting www.dnw.co.uk 

To consign material to our auctions, please call any of the DNW team on (+44) 020 7016 1700 
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The definitive website 
for everyone interested in coins and medals! 

www.dnw.co.uk 
Whether buying, selling, researching or just browsing, the DNW website features one of the 

most comprehensive and useful suites of numismatic web pages you'll find anywhere - 

and there's absolutely no charge to use any of the services on offer! 

• One of the largest online numismatic databases in the world 

• Over 85,000 full coin, token, medal and banknote entries, complete with estimates and prices realised 

• Accurate, up to date valuations for all types of numismatic material 

• Ultra-sophisticated customised search options 

• Special collections highlighted 

• Fully illustrated Art Medal gallery 

• The latest DNW news in InterNews 

• Informative articles on a variety of subjects in InterFormative 

• The only independent international coin and medal auction calendar on the Internet 

• Free online identification and valuation service 

• View lots immediately they have been catalogued - often months before the auction! 

(Site carries extra illustrations of lots not photographed for the printed catalogue) 

• Submit your commission bids online for forthcoming auctions 

• Check bidding or selling results while the auction is taking place 

• View and print complete prices realised lists for any DNW auction 

• View despatch status of any international shipment 

• Check your live account balance - even pay online if you wish! 

• Check your catalogue subscription status and re-subscribe online 

And more... 

All transactions protected by secure encryption technologies with immediate confirmations 

All communication is direct to our server - no e-mail is involved 

The DNW website. Updated daily. 



Important Information for Buyers 

Absentee Bids 

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No 

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is 

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event of 

identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a 'top limit' 

- the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the auction 

yourself. 'Buy' or unlimited bids will not be accepted. 

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or e-mail and should be 

received by 6pm GMT on the day before the auction. Although we will 

endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot accept 

responsibility for any bids received on the day of the auction itself. 

Commission Form 

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission 

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids to 

us. 

Buyers' Premium 

A buyers' premium on the hammer price (plus VAT if resident in the 

European Union) is payable by the buyer of all lots. For coins, tokens, 

orders, decorations, war medals, militaria and banknotes this is 15 percent; 

for historical and art medals, 17.5 percent; for cabinets and numismatic 

books, 20 percent. 

Pre-sale Estimates 

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers. 

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance 

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can 

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates. 

Methods of Payment 

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be made by 

transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb's account at: 

Lloyds TSB 

Piccadilly London Branch 

39 Piccadilly 

London W1) OAA 

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865 

Swift Code: LOYDCB2L 

IBAN: CB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085 

Conditions 

Conditions mainly concerning Buyers 

1 The buyer 

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 'hammer price' and any dispute 

shall be settled at the auctioneer's absolute discretion. Every bidder shall be 

deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written 

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of a 

named principal. 

2 Minimum increment 

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed 

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the 

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct. 

3 The premium 

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the 'hammer price' 

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees 

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 

commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15 

4 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

The buyers' premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if the 

purchaser is resident in the European Union. 

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the 

instructions to the bank. 

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of 

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and 

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company cheques 

are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released until such 

cheques have cleared. 

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of £5,000 (five 

thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any one auction. 

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your 

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the lots 

you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer's expense. Estimates and 

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 2 percent. 

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be 

added to the carriage charge. 

Clearance of Purchases 

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan 

Webb will be asked to pay for their purchases in pounds sterling when they 

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb cannot 

take banker's references over the telephone at the time of clearance and that 

buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are cleared 

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to arrange 

clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying 

appropriate banker's references. 

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at the 

time of payment. 

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised 

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix 

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due. 

of Business 

5 Payment 

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall: 

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so 

requested, proof of identity; and 

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the 'total amount due' in pounds sterling 

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the 

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of 

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any one 

auction. 

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with 

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take 

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of 

payment by a determined future date of the 'total amount due'. 

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix 

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan 

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the 

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied. 

8 Collection of purchases 

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he or 



she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the 'total amount due' 

in pounds sterling. 

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) purchased 

not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but (unless credit 

terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 

to Dix Noonan Webb of the 'total amount due'. 

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance 

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the 

auction. 

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff is 

undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile articles, 

will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb's discretion. In no event will 

Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames, regardless of the 

cause. 

10 Buyers' responsibilities for lots purchased 

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the 

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the auction, 

whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents 

shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, whether 

caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its custody or under 

its control. 

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase 

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with Conditions 

6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those Conditions, Dix 

Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute discretion and 

without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one 

or more of the following rights and remedies: 

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract. 

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer at 

the same or any other auction. 

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale 

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting 

deficiency in the 'total amount due' (after deduction of any part payment and 

addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller. 

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting buyer 

and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or 

elsewhere. 

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the 'total 

amount due' to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working days 

after the day of the auction. 

(0 to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any other 

auction and release it only after payment of the 'total amount due'. 

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer 

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in 

future. 

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter becoming 

due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 'total amount due' and 

to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer which is in Dix 

Noonan Webb's possession for any purpose. 

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers 

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all 

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 

are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves prior to the sale 

as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 

judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the 

obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this Condition, none of the 

seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of 

descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No warranty 

whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents, or any seller 

to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied conditions or 

warranties are hereby excluded. 

(b) Any lot which proves to be a 'deliberate forgery' may be returned by the 

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by 

a statement of defecLs, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at 

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a 

'deliberate forgery' and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set 

aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 

that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if: 

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance 

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or 

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the catalogue 

that the lot was a 'deliberate forgery' was by means of scientific processes not 

generally accepted for use until after publication of the catalogue or a 

process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical. 

(c) A buyer's claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount paid 

in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage suffered or 

expense incurred by him or her. 

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely 

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be 

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix 

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold 

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors 

13 Warranty of title and availability 

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is 

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property 

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the 

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix 

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or 

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the 

seller. 

14 Reserves 

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any 

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum 

'hammer price' at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once 

placed by the seller shall not be changed without the consent of Dix Noonan 

Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a 'hammer price' below 

the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 

entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale been at the 

reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 

behalf of the seller. 

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses 

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the 'stated 

rate' and 'expenses' from the 'hammer price' and acknowledges Dix Noonan 

Webb's right to retain the premium payable by the buyer. 

16 Rescission of sale 

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the 'sale proceeds' to the seller, the buyer 

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb 

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised 

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan 

Webb in respect of the lot. 

17 Payment of sale proceeds 

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the 'sale proceeds' to the seller not later than 

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not 

received the 'total amount due' from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will 

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the 

'total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been 

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall 

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction 

unless otherwise agreed by the seller. 

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the 'total amount due' 

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to notify 

the seller and take the seller's instructions as to the appropriate course of 



action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb's opinion is practicable, will assist 

the seller to recover the 'total amount due' from the buyer. If circumstances do 

not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the seller, the seller 

authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller's expense to agree special terms for 

payment of the 'total amount due', to remove, store and insure the lot sold, to 

settle claims made by or against the buyer on such terms as Dix Noonan 

Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps as are 

necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to 

rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer. 

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the 

'total amount due' within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb 

remits the 'sale proceeds' to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to 

Dix Noonan Webb. 

20 Charges for withdrawn lots 

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the 

right to charge a fee of 15% of Dix Noonan Webb's then latest estimate or 

middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together with 

Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European Union, and 

'expenses' incurred in relation to the property. 

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations 

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and 

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and 

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at 

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the 

auction). 

22 Unsold lots 

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller 

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for 

sale or to collect the lot. 

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half 

of the 'stated rates' calculated on the 'bought-in price' and in addition 

'expenses' in respect of any unsold lots. 

General conditions and definitions 

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated 

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible for 

any default by seller or buyer. 

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue 

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every 

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as to 

such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are 

responsible for the correctness of such opinions. 

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance at 

the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their 

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible 

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so. 

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission 

to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person. 

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to 

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to withdraw 

any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for auction 

again. 

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions, 

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or 

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity. 

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants 

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the 

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants and 

agents. 

Any nrjtir e by Dix Noonan Web!) to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder 

or buyer may be given by first ( lass mail or airmail and if so given shall be 

deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after posting. 

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with 

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters 

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan 

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and all 

other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the 

English courts. 

32 In these Conditions: 

(a) 'catalogue' includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or 

other publication; 

(b) 'hammer price' means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the 

auctioneer to the buyer; 

(c) 'total amount due' means the 'hammer price' in respect of the lot sold 

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional 

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling; 

(d) 'deliberate forgery' means an imitation made with the intention of 

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the 

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had 

been in accordance with that description; 

(e) 'sale proceeds' means the net amount due to the seller being the 'hammer 

price' of the lot sold less commission at the 'stated rates' and 'expenses' and 

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever 

capacity and howsoever arising; 

(0 'stated rate' means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for 

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon; 

(g) 'expenses' in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb 

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising, packing 

and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon; 

(h) 'bought-in price' means 5 percent more than the highest bid received 

below the reserve. 

33 Vendors' commission of sales 

A commission of 15 percent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price on 

lots sold. 

34 VAT 

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if the 

seller is resident in the European Union. 
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Dix Noonan Webb, established in 1991, are located in a six-storey Georgian building in the heart of London's Mayfair, two 

minutes walk from Green Park underground station. 
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(Piccadilly, VIdone end 

Green Perk 

[constitution hill St lama Pat 

Auction viewing room 

In addition, we handle private treaty sales of fine orders, 

decorations and campaign medals. 

Our offices, open from 9am to 5.30pm, Monday to Friday, include 

a dedicated pre-auction viewing room, enabling us to offer 

extended viewing to clients during the three weeks prior to each 

auction. 

All DNW auctions are held at the 

Washington Hotel in Curzon Street, 

Mayfair. Lots may be viewed at Bolton 

Street on auction days and while the 

sale is taking place. 

We look forward to welcoming clients 

old and new to Bolton Street and assure 

you of a warm reception. 

Reception 

Our staff of experts collectively have over 300 

years of unrivalled experience on all aspects of 

numismatics, including coins of all types, 

tokens, commemorative medals, banknotes, 

orders, decorations, campaign medals and 

militaria. 

We hold several auctions each year, the full 

contents of which are published on the Internet 

one month before the sale date. Printed 

catalogues are mailed three weeks prior to 

each sale. During each cataloguing cycle, 

details of the lots in all coin auctions are 

updated daily on our website. 

Medal department 

Coin department 
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